Sixteenth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

ANCIENT GOLD COINS
4525*
Kyrenaica, Kyrene, (c.435-331 B.C.), gold tenth stater, (0.87
g), obv. female head (Kyrene) to right, rev. head of Karneios
to right, (Naville 9, SNG Cop. 1186, BMC 65, cf.CNG 78
[lot 1002 fine realised hammer $700US). Fine and rare.
$700

GREEK

Ex Spink America, Auction Sale 9070, 1st December 1998 (lot 195).

4523*
Macedon, Kingdom of Philip II, (359-336 B.C.), gold stater,
(8.43 g), Pella II mint, issued c.340-328 B.C., obv. head of
Apollo to right with laureate wreath, rev. galloping biga to
right driven by charioteer holding kentron in right hand, reins
in left hand, horizontal thunderbolt below horses, in exergue
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, (cf.S.6663, Le Rider Group II cf.Pl.56, SNG
ANS 130-137), Well centred, of fine style, good extremely
fine and very scarce.
$4,500

4526*
Kyrenaica, Kyrene, (322-308 B.C.), gold stater, (8.59 g),
obv. slow quadriga driven by Nike, three quarter face to r.,
KYPANAIO[N] above, rev. Zeus Ammon standing facing
head to left, sacrificing from phiale over thymiaterion and
holding lotus-headed sceptre, on r., ΠΟΛΙΑΝΘΕΥΣ, (S.6301,
BMC 120 (p.30), Fr.553, SNG Cop.1210 [Pl.XXIX). Knock
in field on reverse, very fine and very rare.
$5,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 1690).

4524*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), gold
stater, (8.51 g), Byzantium mint, posthumous issue c.205-195
B.C., obv. diademed head of Alexander the Great to right,
wearing horn of Ammon, rev. Athena Nikephoros enthroned
to left, holding Nike and resting left arm on shield, transverse
spear resting against right side to right, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ,
to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, lion's head to left in outer left field,
trident below in exergue, (cf.S.6813, cf.Seyrig, `Monnaies
de Byzance et de Calcedoine' [Essays to S.Robinson], No.710 [Plate 23], Marinescu Em. 47, 122.39 [O47/R116]).
Extremely fine but virtually as struck, off centred on reverse,
extremely rare.
$3,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 113 (lot 4804).
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ROMAN

4527*
Nero Claudius Drusus, father of Germanicus and Claudius,
died 9 B.C., gold aureus (7.63 g), Lugdunum mint, struck
under Claudius, 41-42 A.D., obv. Laureate head of Drusus
to left, around NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS GERMANICVS
IMP, Rev. two oblong shields crossed, upright vexillum and
crossed spears and trumpets in the background, spaced
around DE GERMANIS, (S.1893, RIC I 73 [Claudius],
BMCRE 104 [Claudius], Cohen 7). Good very fine and
very rare.
$12,500

4528*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), gold aureus, Lugdunum mint, (7.58
g), issued A.D. 51, obv. bare head of Nero to left, around
[NERO CLAVD] CAES DRVSVS GERM PRINC IVVENT,
rev. simpulum and lituus above tripod and patera, SACERD
COOPT IN OMN CONL SVPRA NVM EX S C, (S.1915,
RIC 76, Cal.441, BMC 84, C.311). Weak on obverse and
reverse legends, otherwise fine with a very fine Nero portrait,
very scarce.
$2,000
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their
ticket.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 107 (lot 3204).
Nero Claudius Drusus, also known as Drusus Senior, was the younger
brother of the emperor Tiberius. Born in 38 B.C., he was brought up in the
household of Augustus and later married Antonia, the daughter of Mark
Antony and Augustus' sister Octavia. The couple had two sons, Germanicus
and the future emperor Claudius. Drusus was a brilliant general, and in 12 BC
Augustus entrusted him with the overall command of the projected conquest
of Germany. Unfortunately, tragedy struck in 9 BC when the twenty-nineyear-old general expired in summer encampment following a fall from his
horse. He was succeeded in the German command by his brother Tiberius.
No coinage was issued in the name of Nero Claudius Drusus until half a
century after his death. On the accession to the throne of his younger son
Claudius, a commemorative coinage was instituted by the new emperor
honouring both his father and his mother, the latter only recently deceased
at the age of seventy-three. These were struck in gold, silver, and orichalcum,
and the precious metal denominations of Drusus celebrate his victories in
Germany (DE GERMANIS). This aureus type shows an arrangement of
arms together with a legionary vexillum.

4529*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), gold aureus, issued 116, Rome
mint, (7.11 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, draped
and cuirassed, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P
M TR P COS VI P P, rev. naked Genius or Bonus Eventus
standing to left, holding patera and corn ears, around S P Q
R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, (S.3104, RIC 278, C.399). Cleaned,
slightly porous field, very fine and rare.
$4,000
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
109 (lot 3511) and Sale 89 (lot 3757).
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4533*
Leo I, (A.D. 457-474), gold solidus, Constantinople mint,
9th Officina, issued 462-466, (4.38 g), obv. Leo three-quarter
facing bust, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and crown,
holding spear and shield, around DN LEO PE RP ET AVC,
rev. Victory standing to left, in right hand holding long
cross, in right field a star, around VICTORI A AVGGG Θ,
in exergue CONOB, (S.21404, RIC 605, Depeyrot 93/1).
Trace of ancient graffiti in obverse field, otherwise extremely
fine and scarce.
$700

4530*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141) gold
aureus, (7.48 g), issued A.D. 141, Rome mint, obv. DIVA
AVG FAVSTINA, draped bust to right, rev. AETERNITAS,
Fortuna standing to left holding patera and globe beneath
rudder, (S.4549, RIC 349a, C.2). Slightly off centred reverse,
nearly extremely fine, very scarce.
$2,000
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
Issued by Antoninus Pius as part of the deification of his wife Faustina.
This example has an unusual style of obverse bust, probably an ancient
copy struck in India.

4534*
Leo I, (A.D. 457-474), gold solidus, Constantinople mint,
1st Officina, issued 457-473, (4.21 g), obv. Leo three-quarter
facing bust, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and crown,
holding spear and shield, around DN LEO PE RP ET AVC,
rev. Victory standing to left, in right hand holding long
cross, in right field a star, around VICTORI A AVGGG A,
in exergue CONOB, (S.21404, RIC 605, Depeyrot 93/1).
Very fine, holed and plugged, rare.
$400

4531*
Theodosius II, (A.D. 402-450), Indian copy of gold solidus,
issued 5th century A.D., of type struck at Constantinople
A.D. 408-430, (4.30 g), obv. helmeted and cuirassed bust
facing of Theodosius II, holding spear and shield, around D
N THEODO SIVS P F AVG, rev. Constantinopolis seated
facing holding spear and Victory, star in left field, around
CONCORDI A AVGGI, in exergue CONOB, (cf.S.21127,
RIC 63c.2, cf.Depeyrot 73/2). Good very fine.
$700

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 104 (lot 4560).

BYZANTINE

4532*
Theodosius II, (A.D. 402-450), gold solidus, Constantinople
mint, issued A.D. c.426-430 (4.40 g), 6th officinae, obv.
helmeted and cuirassed bust of Theodosius facing with
spear and shield, around D N THEODO SIVS P F AVG,
rev. SALVS REI PVBLICAES Theodosius and Valentinian
enthroned facing, standing side by side both in consular
robes, star above, CONOB in exergue, (S.21144, RIC 237).
Flattened, with weakness on both sides, otherwise nearly
fine and rare.
$300

4535*
Anastasius I, (491-518), gold solidus, issue of 498-518,
Constantinople mint, (4.49 g), obv. helmeted and cuirassed
bust three-quarter to right, holding spear and shield, around
DN ANASTA SIVS PP AVC, rev. Angel standing facing
holding long cross, and cross on globe, around VICTORI A
AVCCCB, in exergue CONOB, star in left field, (S.5, DOC
7b, R.315). Off centred on the reverse, otherwise extremely
fine and scarce.
$750

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

570

4536*
Anastasius I, (A.D. 491-518), gold tremissis, Constantinople
mint, (1.47 g), obv. diademed bust of Anastasius I to right,
around DN ANASTA SIVS PF AVG, rev. VICTORIA
AVGVSTORVM around, Victory facing, holding wreath and
cross on globe, star to right, CONOB in exergue, (S.8, DOC
10, BMC 10-15, T.12-13, R.327-330]). Slightly crinkled with
field knocks, otherwise, very fine.
$200

4539*
Justin II, (A.D.565-578), gold solidus, Constantinople mint,
5th Officina, (4.46 g), obv. bust of Justin II facing, with plume
and diadem, two pearls at each side, wearing cuirass, and
holding globe surmounted by Victory, d N I VSTI NVS PP
AVI around, rev. Constantinople seated looking right, with
helmet tunic and mantle, on right shoulder aegis, left hand
holds a spear, cross on globe, I in left field, around VICTORI
A AVGGG E, CONOB in exergue, (S.345, DOC 4d, BMC 7,
MIB 5, R.753). Good extremely fine or better, a few minor
scratches on reverse.
$600

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and CNG Auction Sale 342, 14 January
2015 (lot 820).

4537*
Justinian I, (A.D.527-565), gold solidus, Constantinople
mint, (4.32 g), 5th officina, issued 537-542, obv. bust of
Justinian I facing, with plume and diadem, two pearls at
each side, wearing cuirass, d N IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC
around, rev. Angel facing in tunic and cloak, in right hand
long cross, globe in left hand cross above, star below, around
VICTORI A AVGGG E, CONOB in exergue, (S.139, DOC
8 var, cf.BNP 3). Struck on a broad flan, holed, otherwise
good very fine.
$400

4540*
Justin II, (A.D.565-578), gold solidus, Constantinople mint,
10th Officina, (4.34 g), obv. bust of Justin II facing, with
plume and diadem, two pearls at each side, wearing cuirass,
and holding globe surmounted by Victory, d N I VSTI NVS
PP AVI around, rev. Constantinople seated looking right,
with helmet tunic and mantle, on right shoulder aegis, left
hand holds a spear, cross on globe, I in left field, around
VICTORI A AVGGG S, CONOB in exergue, (S.345, DOC
4e, BMC 8, MIB 5). Very fine or better, has been mounted
and filed on edge.
$350

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

4538*
Justinian I, (527-565), gold solidus, 21mm, (4.44 g).
Constantinople mint, 10th officina, issued 542-552. obv.
helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger
and shield, around DN IVSTINI NVS P P AVG, rev. angel
standing facing, holding long staff terminating in staurogram
and globus cruciger, star to right, around VICTORI A
AVGGG I, in exergue CONOB, (S.140, DOC 9i, To.39,
BMC 18). Nearly extremely fine, scarce.
$500

4541*
Maurice Tiberius, (A.D.582-602), gold solidus,
Constantinople mint, (4.38 g), 10th Officina, issued 583601, obv. crowned, draped and cuirassed bust of Maurice
Tiberius facing, wearing plumed helmet, holding globe
surmounted by cross, D N MAVRC TIb PP AV around, rev.
VICTORI A AVCCI, CONOB in exergue, Angel standing
facing holding long staff surmounted by P with cross, and
cross on globe, (S.478, DOC. 5j, BMC 14, T.30, R.1012,
MIB 6). With full mint bloom, struck from a rusted reverse
die, extremely fine or better, scarce.
$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.
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4545*
Phocas, (602-610), gold tremissis, (1.45 g), Constantinople
mint, Class III, issued 607-610, obv. diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust to right, around D N FOCAS PER AVG, rev.
cross potent, around VICTORIA FOCAS AVG, in exergue
CONOB, (S.634, DOC 19, R.1206, T.33). Nearly extremely
fine.
$180

4542*
Maurice Tiberius, (A.D. 582-602), gold tremissis,
Constantinople mint, (1.48 g), obv Tiberius bust to right,
with diadem, wearing cuirass and paludamentum, around
[dN] TIBE RI PP AVC, rev. cross potent, around VIC[TOR
M]AURI AVS, in exergue CONOB, (S.488, DOC 14,
R.1027-8, BMC 17ff). Weak in places, extremely fine for
visible parts.
$200

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

4546*
Heraclius, (610-641), gold solidus, Constantinople mint,
issued 616-625, (4.45 g), Officina B, obv. facing busts of
Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, wearing chlamys and
crown, around dd NN hERACLIVS ET hERA CONSt PP
A, rev. cross potent on base and three steps, below CONOB,
around VICTORIA AVGUB, (S.738, DOC 13b, MIB 11).
Good very fine, die crack on reverse, scarce.
$600

4543*
Phocas, (602-610), gold Solidus (4.27 g), Constantinople
mint, 2nd officina, struck 603-607, obv. D N FOCAS PRP
AVI, crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus
cruciger and shield decorated with soldier on horseback
riding right, rev. VICTORIA AVG' B, Angel standing
facing, holding globus cruciger and long staff terminating
in staurogram, in exergue CONOB. (S.618, DOC 5b; MIB
7). Near Extremely fine.
$600

Ex Noble Numismatics stock with their ticket 3815.

Ex Noble Numismatics stock with their ticket 13815.

4547*
Heraclius, (610-641), gold solidus, Constantinople mint,
issued 613-616, (4.39 g), Officina E, obv. facing busts of
Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, wearing chlamys and
crown, around dd NN hERACLIVS ET hERA CONSt PP AV,
rev. cross potent on base and three steps, below CONOB, N
in right field, around VICTORIA AVGUE, (S.741B, DOC -,
BMC -, T.-, R.-). Light scratches in reverse field, otherwise
struck on a full flan, extremely fine and very rare.
$600

4544*
Phocas, (A.D. 602-610), gold solidus, Constantinople mint,
(4.45 g), issued A.D. 607-610, 10th Officina, obv. Phocas
facing bust, bearded, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and
crown, holding cross, around DN FOCAS PERP AVI, rev.
Angel facing, holding in right hand long staff, with partial
chi-rho symbol at top, in left hand globe with cross above,
around VICTORIA AVGUE, (S.620, DOC 10e, MIBE 9,
BMC 10-11, R.1181, Berk, Harlan J., "Roman Gold Coins
of the Medieval World, 383-1453", No.102b). Brilliant field,
as struck, good extremely fine.
$600

Ex Noble Numismatics stock with their ticket 3814.

4548*
Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas,
(610-641), gold solidus, (4.32 g), Constantinople mint, 5th
officina, Dated IY 11 (637-8), obv. Heraclonas, Heraclius,
and Heraclius Constantine standing facing, each wearing
crown and chlamys and holding globus cruciger, rev.
VICTORIA AVGUE around, Cross potent set on three steps,
monograms flanking, in exergue CONOB. (S.764, DOC 39d,
MIB 45). Nearly extremely fine, scratch in exergue, rare.
$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

Ex Noble Numismatics stock with their ticket 13817.
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4553*
Heraclius, (610-641), gold tremissis, Constantinople mint,
issued 616-625, (1.39 g), obv. bust of Heraclius to right,
around DN ERACLI VS [PP AV], rev. cross potent on base,
below CONOB, around VICTORIA [AVGUS], (S.786, DOC
53). With weakness in legend, slightly crinkled, otherwise
nearly very fine.
$150

4549*
Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas, (610641), gold solidus (4.45 g), Constantinople mint, 5th officina,
struck circa 639-641, obv. Crowned figures of Heraclonas,
Heraclius, and Heraclius Constantine standing facing, each
holding globus cruciger, rev. VICTORIA AVGUE around,
cross potent on three steps, monogram to left, CoNOB in
exergue. (S.769, DOC 43d, MIB 50). Extremely fine with
light scratches on the reverse, rare.
$700

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

Ex Noble Numismatics stock with their ticket 13816.

4554*
Constans II, with Constantine IV, (641-668 A.D.), gold
solidus (4.52 g), Constantinople mint, 7th officina, struck
654-658, obv. crowned busts of Constans, wearing long
beard, and Constantine facing, both wearing chlamys,
cross above, around DN COSTANTINUS C CONTAI,
rev. cross potent set on three steps, around VICTORIA
AVGUZ (Z reversed), in exergue CONOB, (S.959, DOC
25g variety, MIB 26). Extremely fine, with mint bloom and
very scarce.
$700

4550*
Heraclius, (610-641), gold solidus, issued 639-641,
Constantinople mint, 2nd officina, (4.50 g), Class IVB,
obv. standing figures of Heraclius in centre, Heraclius
Constantine on left, and Heraclonas on right, cross above,
rev. Cross potent on three steps, monogram to to left, around
VICTORIA AVGUB, CONOB in exergue, (S.769, DOC 43a,
MIB 50). Extremely fine and brilliant, scarce.
$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and CNG Triton Auction XVIII Sale, 5 January
2015 (lot 1312), with ticket.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and CNG Auction Sale 342, 14 January
2015 (lot 834).

4555*
Constans II, with Constantine IV, (641-668), gold solidus
(4.39 g), Constantinople mint, 10th officina, struck 654-659,
obv. D N CONSTANTINVS C CONSAN, crowned busts
of Constans and Constantine facing, each wearing chlamys;
cross above, rev. VICTORIA AVAUI around, cross potent
set on three steps, in exergue CONOB, (S.959, DOC Type
25j, MIB 26). Extremely fine, rare.
$650

4551*
Heraclius, (610-641), gold semissis, Constantinople mint,
issued 613-641, (2.14 g), obv. diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust to right, DN HE[RACLI US] PP AV, rev.
cross potent, around [VIC]TORIA AVGUS, (S.785, DOC
52b, MIB 72). Off centred, weak in places, otherwise fine
- good fine.
$120

Ex Noble Numismatics stock with their ticket 13819.

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

4556*
Constans II, with Constantine IV, (641-668), gold solidus,
(4.46 g), Constantinople mint, 3rd officina, struck 654-659.
obv. D N CONSTANTINVS C CONSAN, crowned busts
of Constans and Constantine facing, each wearing chlamys,
cross above, rev. VICTORIA AVAUΓ, cross potent set on
three steps, CONOB in exergue. (S.959, DOC Type 25c,
MIB 26). Extremely fine with a few minor scratches on the
reverse, rare.
$600

4552*
Heraclius, (610-641), gold tremissis, Constantinople mint,
issued 616-625, (1.41 g), obv. bust of Heraclius to right,
around DN ERACLI VS PP AV, rev. cross potent on base,
below CONOB, around VICTORIA AVGUS, (S.786,
DOC 53). With some weakness in legend, slightly crinkled,
otherwise nearly very fine.
$150
Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

Ex Noble Numismatics stock with their ticket 13818.
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4557*
Constantine IV Pogonatus, with Heraclius and Tiberius,
(668-685), gold solidus, (4.39 g), Constantinople mint, Class
III, issued c.674-681, 1st Officina, obv. three-quarter facing
bearded bust of Constantine IV, wearing helmet with plume
and cuirass, holding spear and shield, around dN C A NU
P, rev. cross potent above three steps, between facing figures
of Heraclius on left and Tiberius on right, each holding cross
on globe, around VICTOA AVGUa, in exergue CONOB,
(S.1156, cf.DOC 10, MIB 7a). Extremely fine with mint
bloom, weak in a small area of the reverse.
$600

4560*
Constantine V Copronymus, with Leo III, (A.D. 741-775),
gold solidus, (4.45 g), Constantinople mint, issued 745750, obv. facing bust of Constantine V wearing crown and
chlamys, holding long cross potent and akakia, around N C
ON STANTINYS, rev. large facing bust of Leo III, wearing
crown and chlamys, holding cross potent and akakia, around
N LE ON P A M Y L, (S.1550, DOC 1g, BMC -, To.2, Fueg.
3.B). Extremely fine, rare.
$600
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and CNG Triton Auction XVIII Sale, 5 January
2015 (lot 1330), with ticket.

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

4561*
Basil I the Macedonian and Constantine, (A.D.867-886),
gold solidus, Constantinople mint, issued from A.D. 867879, (4.27 g), obv. Christ enthroned facing wearing nimbus,
raising right hand in benediction, also holding Gospels, the
throne has curved ornamented arms, around + IhS XPS
REX REGNANTIUM*, rev. bASILIOS ET CONSTANT'
AUGG' b' around, facing busts of Basil I wearing loros on left
and Constantine wearing chlamys on right, both crowned,
between them long patriarchal cross, (S.1704, DOC 2b,
R.1858). Holed, otherwise very fine and very scarce.
$300

4558*
Justinian II, (685-695 First Reign), gold solidus, (4.22 g),
struck at Constantinople mint, uncertain Officina, issued
(687-692), Class II, obv. draped facing bust holding globe
on cross, with short beard, wearing crown, around [D
IUSTINIA]NUS PE AV, rev. Cross potent on three steps,
around VICTORIA AVG U [..], (S.1246, DOC 5, MIB 6).
Round flan weak in places, filed on edge nearly extremely
fine and rare.
$550
Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

4559*
Leontius, (695-698 A.D.), gold solidus, (4.48 g),
Constantinople mint, 1st officina, Struck 695-698, obv.
Crowned bust facing, wearing loros, holding akakia and
globus cruciger, around D LEO N pe AV, rev. cross potent
set on three steps, around VICTORIA AVGUA Δ, CONOB
in exergue, (S.1331A, DOC -, BMC-, MIB 3). Extremely
fine with a few die scratches and small area of porosity on
reverse, very rare with the Δ following the officina A.
$1,500

4562*
Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus, with Romanus I
and Christopher, (913-959), gold nomismata, (4.44 g),
Constantinople mint, struck AD 924-931, obv. IhS XPS REX
REGNANTIUM* around, Christ Pantokrator enthroned
facing, rev. half-length crowned facing busts of Romanus,
wearing loros, and Christopher, wearing chlamys, holding
long patriarchal cross between them, around ROMAN
ET XPISTOFO AVGG B, (S.1745, DOC 7.6). Very fine,
scarce.
$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and CNG Auction Sale 342, 14 January
2015 (lot 845).

Ex CNG Electronic Auction Sale 238, August 11, 2010 (Lot 644) with
their ticket.
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4563*
Constantine VII and Romanus II, (913-959), gold solidus,
Constantinople mint, issued from 945, (4.33 g), obv. Christ
facing bust wearing nimbus, raising right hand in benediction,
also holding Gospels, around + IhS XPS REX REgNANTIUm
around, rev. around CONSTANT CE ROMAN AVGG bR
around, facing busts of Constantine VII wearing loros on left
and Romanus II wearing chlamys on right, both crowned,
between them long patriarchal cross, (S.1751, R.1905, DOC
15, BMC 60-63, R.1905). Light graffiti on obverse, very
fine and scarce.
$600

4566*
Michael VII, (A.D.1071-1078), electrum gold histamenon
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.41 g), obv.
bearded Christ enthroned facing, wearing nimbus, raising
right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC across, double
dotted border, rev. +MIXAHL BACIL A, around bust of
Michael facing, bearded wearing crown and loros, holding
labarum without pellet on shaft and globe with cross of four
pellets, (S.1869, DOC 1, BMC 1, R.-). Extremely fine.
$400

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

4564*
Constantine IX, (1042-1055), histamenon nomisma, (4.42 g),
struck at Constantinople mint, Class I, obv. Christ enthroned
facing, with nimbus, rev. Constantine bust facing bearded
wearing loros, saccos and crown, in right hand cruciform
sceptre, and in left hand patriarchal cross, triple border,
(S.1828, DOC 1a, BN 1, R.1987). Nearly extremely fine.
$400

4567*
Nicephorus III, (A.D.1078-1081), electrum gold histamenon
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.37 g), obv.
bearded Christ enthroned no back, facing, wearing nimbus,
raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC across,
double dotted border, rev. +NIKHΦ ΔEC T W ROTANIAT,
around a standing Nicophorus facing, bearded wearing
crown and loros, holding labarum with X on shaft and globe
with cross, (S.1881, DOC 3, BMC 7-11, R.2051-2). Good
very fine/nearly extremely fine and very scarce.
$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4565*
Constantine X, (A.D.1059-1067), scyphate gold histamenon
nomisma, Constantinople mint, (4.20 g), obv. Christ seated
facing on throne with curved arms, wearing nimbus,
raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IhS XIS REX
REgNANTInm around, rev. +KWN AC L DOVKAC, around
standing figure of Constantine facing, bearded, wearing
crown, saccos and loros, holding globe with cross has hand
placed on his head by Virgin standing to right, M between,
(S.1848, DOC 2, R.2011, BMC 4-7). Nearly extremely fine
and scarce.
$400

4568*
Alexius I, (1081-1118), gold hyperpyron (flattened),
Constantinople mint, post reform issue, 1092-1118 (4.35
g), obv. Christ enthroned facing, wearing nimbus, raising
hand in benediction and holding Gospels, IC XC over to left
KE RO, to right HΘEI, rev. facing figure of Alexius standing
wearing crown, holding patriarchal cross to right 'manus
Dei' legend to left Α/ΛΕ/ΣΙΩ/ ΔΕC/ΠΟ /TH to right ΤΩ/ ΚΟ/
ΜΝΗ/ ΝΩ, (S.1913, DOC IV, 20, Hendy Pl.3, 4-10, BMC
4-6, R.2057-8). Nearly extremely fine, scarce.
$450

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.
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4569*
John II Comnenus, (1118-1143), gold hyperpyron (3.84 g),
Constantinople mint, second coinage, circa 1122-1137, obv.
seated facing figure of Christ Pantokrator IC XC across at
top, rev. full-length facing busts of John and the Virgin, John
wearing divitision and loros holding labarum and akalia, the
Virgin wears pallium and maphorium, right hand crowning
the emperor, (S.1939, DOC 3, 2, R.2097, Hendy Pl.9, 4-5,
BMC 41-42). Broad flan of light weight, extremely fine.
$500

part

4571*
Gaul, Massalia (as a Colony founded by the Phokaians),
(c.100 B.C.), silver drachm, (2.51 g), obv. crude head of
Artemis to right, rev. crude lion standing right, (cf.S.74,
cf.De La Tour 1418, Dembski [Munzen der Kelten] No.92
[similar dies], Brenot-Sias 1981, 105f), (illustrated); Kingdom
of Numidia, Juba I, silver denarius, (c.60-46 B.C.), obv.
Diademed and draped bust right, with sceptre over shoulder;
REX IVBA before, rev. octastyle temple, Punic inscription
around, (S.6607, Muller 50, MAA 29, SNG Cop.523)
(illustrated); Cappadocia, Kingdom of Ariobarzanes
I, Philoromaios, (95-63 B.C.), silver drachm, (4.09 g),
year 30 = 66 B.C., obv. head of Ariobarzanes I to right,
wearing diadem, rev. Athena standing to left with left hand
supporting spear and shield, and right hand outstretched
supporting Nike left, holding wreath. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ on right,
[A]PIOBAPZAN[OY] on left, ΦΙΛOPOMAIOY below, to
left ΓA monogram, date Λ in exergue, (S.7302, BMC 21,
Simonetta 44a). Lightly toned, fine - very fine. (3)
$180

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

4570*
Manuel I, (1143-1180), electrum aspron trachy, (4.52 g),
struck at Constantinople mint, scyphate flan, obv. Christ
enthroned facing, with nimbus, IC - XC across, rev. The
Virgin on right and Manuel I on left, together hold a
patriarchal cross, Virgin with nimbate and Manuel crowned,
in right hand holds akakia, around [MAN]UHA ΔECΠOTH,
(S.1958, H. Pl.13, 3 variety, BMC 25-26, R.2119). Very large
flan, nearly extremely fine
$400

Ex. A. Laurie Collection.

4572
Italy, Campania, Cumae, (c.420-380 B.C.), silver nomos,
stater or didrachm, (6.83 g), obv. head of female (nymph)
to right, rev. mussel hinge to left, corn-grain above, traces
of legend around, (cf.S.290, Rutter Group 16, No.149 [obv.
die 114, rev. die 136], Hunter 4, SNG Ash 52 [same dies]).
Worn, hoard patina, very good, very scarce.
$100

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney stock with their ticket.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 1771).
Most examples of this period which come from this mint are worn coins.
Ten examples are known from this die combination.

4573*
Italy, Campania, Hyria, (c.400-395 B.C.), silver nomos,
stater or didrachm, (7.14 g), obv. head of crested helmeted
Athena to left, with owl and wreath on helmet, rev. manheaded bull to right, above YDINA, (cf.S.294, Rutter Group
5, No. 44 [obv. die 28, new rev. die], HN Italy 539). Off
centred obverse, otherwise nearly fine and very rare.
$120
Ex. A. Laurie Collection.
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4574*
Italy, Campania, Neapolis (Naples), (c.340-240 B.C.), silver
stater or didrachm, (6.97 g), an obverse brockage, obv. head
of nymph to right, bunch of grapes behind, monogram
before, rev. incuse version of the obverse, (cf.S.307, Sambon
472, SNG ANS 364 [similar obverse dies]). Unusual, toned,
nearly very fine and very rare as a brockage.
$150

4578*
Sicily, Acragas, (c.450 B.C.), AE trias or tetrankion, cone
shape (18x18x12 mm), obv. eagle standing to left, [A K],
rev. crab, underside four dots, (cf.S.1020, SNG ANS 1017,
Westermark 1979, 1, HGC 2, 126). Very fine and rare.
$250
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 1806).
This coinage is one of the first usage of bronze coinage to be issued in the
Greek world.

Ex Classical Numismatic Group, Auction Sale 49, March 17, 1999 (lot 52),
with their ticket.

4575*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (c.302-280 B.C.), silver
nomos or didrachm, (7.81 g), Arethon, Sa-, and Cas-,
magistrates, obv. youth on horseback to right, placing wreath
on horse's head; ΣA to left, ΑΡΕ/ΘΩN in two lines below,
rev. [ΤΑΡΑΣ] upper right, Phalanthos astride dolphin left,
holding tripod, CAΣ below, (cf.S.363, cf.Vlasto 666, SNG
ANS 1046, HN Italy 957). Toned, very fine, scarce.
$250

4579*
Sicily, Gela, (c.425-420 B.C.), silver tetradrachm (17.15 g),
obv. Nike driving slow quadriga to right, holding reins, large
wreath above, in exergue ΓΕΛΩΙON, rev. forepart of manheaded bull to right, heron standing right before. (S.799,
Jenkins, Gela 457 [Obv. 85, rev. 173], SNG ANS 84 (same
dies), Jameson 585 [same dies]. Very fine, with reverse die
break, rare.
$2,000

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale 64 (lot 47).
Situated on the southern coast of Sicily, Gela was founded in 688 BC by
Cretans and Rhodians. It rose to become the most influential state on the
island. In 485 its ruler Gelon seized Syracuse and transferred his capital
there, taking with him many of the leading citizens. His brother Hieron,
later tyrant of Syracuse, was left in charge of Gela. Tetradrachm issues at
Gela probably began circa 480 BC, shortly thereafter becoming the principal
denomination of the Geloan coinage, and remaining so down to the time of
the destruction of the city by Carthaginian invaders in 405 BC. The ultimate
design of the tetradrachms displayed a racing chariot, borrowed from the
Syracusan coinage, and the forepart of a man-headed bull. The rather brutal
half-length figure of the man-headed bull swimming right is based on the
'father of all rivers', Achelous, and is clearly identified by the ethnic Gelas
as the personification of the river Gelas rushing to its mouth, where the
city Gela stood. It was defined by Virgil (Aen. 3, 702) as 'immanisque Gela
fluvii cognomina dicta.'

4576*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (3rd century B.C., 281-272
Ravel), silver drachm, (3.16 g), obv. head of Athena wearing
crested helmet ornamented with Skylla to left, rev. owl with
open wings standing to right on thunderbolt, [ΔIO] below,
[TAPAΣ] upper left, ΣΩΣ upwards on lower right, (cf.S.367,
cf.Vl.1077). Toned, nearly very fine.
$100
Ex A. Laurie Collection.

4577*
Italy, Lucania, Poseidonia, (480-400 B.C.), silver stater or
didrachm (7.55 g), obv. Poseidon naked except for chlamys
over shoulder, advancing to right, brandishing trident to
right, before ΠΟΣΕΙΔ Π behind, rev. bull standing to left,
within shallow circular incuse retrograde legend above
ΠΟΣΕΙΔΑNIA, (cf.S.424, SNG ANS 668 [same dies]). Fine
and rare.
$150

4580*
Sicily, Syracuse, (341-317 B.C.), silver stater, (8.30 g), obv.
head of Athena to right wearing plain Corinthian helmet,
ΣΥΡΑΚ[ΟΣΙΟΝ] before, rev. Pegasos flying to left, field clear,
(S.961, Calciati 1, SNG Ash. 2033). Pitted surface, otherwise
good fine and rare.
$250
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4581*
Sicily, Syracuse, silver four litrai, issued by Gelon II, son of
Hieron II, (c. 218/7-216 B.C.), (3.34 g), obv. diademed head
of Gelon to left, rev. ΣΥΡΑΚΟΣΙΟΙ ΓΕΛΩΜΟΣ, eagle with
closed wings standing to right on a thunderbolt, A to left,
BA to right, (s.987, cco 295 [These dies], BAR issue 67, SNG
ANS -, SNG Munich 1362 [same dies]). Nearly extremely
fine, toned and rare.
$750

4584*
Sicily, Syracuse, Time of Agathokles to Hiketas, (c.317-278
B.C.), AE 24 (9.75 g), obv. wreathed head of Persephone to
right, traces of ethnic around, rev. charioteer in biga galloping
right, star above, ΠΧ below, (S.1210, HGC 2, 1447 (dated
287-278 B.C.). SNG ANS 773 var. (A in exergue). Extremely
fine with a delightful olive green patina.
$200

Ex New York Sale Auction IX, 13 January 2005, (lot 52).

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

Polybios records of Gelon that he 'made it his highest object in life to obey
his father and not to consider wealth or royal power or anything else as
more valuable than affection and loyalty to his parents'. His father Hieron
certainly saw fit to associate him with his government, as evidenced by the
coinage in his name, and appears even to have bestowed the title of king
upon him. He married a daughter of Pyrrhos, and had a daughter as well as
a son - the future king Hieronymos.

It appears from the references that there are differing opinions concerning
the exact placement of this issue. Some scholars place it during the reign
of Agathokles, others during the Republican period that followed, and still
others during the reign of Hiketas. Here we have chosen not to take issue
and simply reference it to the general period.

Yet in contrast to Polybios' account, Livy asserts that following the Roman
defeat at Cannae, Gelon contravened his father's wishes by attempting
to subvert the Syracusan alliance with Rome. He also notes that Gelon's
conveniently timed death cast suspicion even on his father Hieron. Livy's
remarks should however be taken with a generous pinch of salt.

part

4585*
Sicily, Syracuse, Hieron II, (275-216 B.C.), AE 26 (15.44,
20.03 g), obv. Hieron diademed head left, first with
cornucopiae behind, second with standing Artemis, rev.
horseman prancing to right, ΙΕΡΩΝΟΣ below, first with N
in field (illustrated), second with X in field, (S.1221, HGC
2, 1547-8, first CNS 195 41/22, second uncertain, SNG
Cop.833). First with dark green-black patina, very fine,
obverse better; second good fine. (2)
$150

4582*
Sicily, Syracuse, Philistis wife of Hieron II (275-215 B.C.),
silver sixteen litrai, struck c.218/7-215 B.C., (13.68 g), obv.
diademed and veiled bust of Philistis to left, behind eight
pointed star, rev. slow quadriga to right driven by Nike
with horses walking, above ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΑΣ, to right K, below
ΦΙΛΙΣΤΙΔΟΣ, (S.989, SNG ANS 881, SNG Ash.2109).
Bright, very minor cleaning marks, otherwise extremely fine
or better and rare.
$2,500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

Ex Classical Numismatic Group in 2008.

4586
Sicily, Syracuse, reign of Hieron II, (275-215 B.C.), AE 26,
(21.39 g), obv. diademed head of Hieron beardless to left,
bucranium behind, rev. horseman prancing to right, holding
spear couched, beneath N, in exergue of [I]EPΩΝΟ[Σ],
(S.1221, SNG ANS 936-9, SNG Cop.838, Calciati 195, BMC
588); another 357-344 B.C., AE 15, (2.89 g), obv. Female
head left, rev. dolphin leaping right, scallop-shell below,
[ΣY]RA between , (S.1187, BMC 301-2, SNG Cop. 697-8,
Calciati type 24); another Hieron II, (275-216 B.C.), AE
19, (6.66 g), obv. Poseidon head to left wearing tainia, rev.
ornamented trident-head, between two dolphins, dividing
IEP ΩΝΟΣ below, ΣΩ below, (cf.S.1223, SNG Cop. 856).
Mostly very fine. (3)
$120

4583*
Sicily, Syracuse, Philistis wife of Hieron II (275-215 B.C.),
silver five litrai, (4.47 g), issued 217-215 B.C., obv. diademed
and veiled head of Philistis to left, palm branch behind, rev.
biga driven by Nike with horses galloping to left, above
ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΑΣ, below ΦΙΛΙΣΤΙΔΟΣ, E and dot to left, (S.990,
SNG ANS 893, SNG Lloyd 1546, SNG Lockett 1017,
Caltabiano [QT XIX] p.175, note the letters]). Toned, good
very fine and rare.
$1,200

Ex A. Laurie Collection.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 4972).
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4587*
Siculo-Punic, (c.350-320/315 B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(16.73 g), obv. wreathed head of Persephone to right wearing
triple-pendant earring and necklace, poppy head behind, two
dolphins before, rev. horse standing right before a palm tree,
(cf.S.6430 [p.595], Jenkins, SNR 56, 101 [dies 035/R92, this
coin listed as specimen 4], SNG Lockett 1042 (same dies);
Anson pl. IX, 388a (this coin, SNG Lockett 1042 [same dies],
Naville 6 ,595 = Hess 207, 225, BMC Num.Chron. 1926,
pl.viii 6, Paris De Luynes 1437), Lightly toned, good very
fine, attractive, and rare.
$2,500

4588*
Siculo-Punic, mint of the camp, (c.320-310 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.14 g), obv. wreathed head of Persephone
to left, wearing triple pendant earring and necklace, four
dolphins swimming around, rev. horse's head to left, palm
tree behind, Punic legend, "MMHNT" below, (S.6434,
Boston 497 [same obverse die], SNG Lockett 1053 [same
obverse die], Jenkins SNR 56 [Series 3b] 171 [dies, O50/
R152]). Attractive old light cabinet irridescent toning,
extremely fine, of fine artistic style, very scarce.
$5,000
Ex Numismatica Ars Classica, Auction 110, 23rd May 2016 (lot 146),
where it realised 3200 SFr.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112 (lot 3745), previously CNG Triton V,
January 15, 2002 (lot 1254) coming from the Robert Schonwalter Collection;
ex Arthur Lobbecke Collection, Hirsch Auktion XV, 28 May 1906 (lot 1350);
Madalena Collection, Sambon, 7 May 1903 (lot 628).
Jenkins records only seventeen examples of this coin type from these dies.

4589*
Paeonia, Kingdom of, Patraos, (c.340-315 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (12.67 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to
right, rev. horseman to right spearing fallen enemy, who
holds shield, around [Π] ΑΤ [ΡΑΟΥ], lacking symbol or
monogram, (S.1520, Paeonian Hoard II 174, SNG ANS
1031, cf.Peykov E2140, cf.Alpha Bank, Hellenic 82). Toned,
good very fine and scarce.
$400
Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

4590*
Thrace, Island off Thrace, Thasos, (after 148 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.74 g), obv. large head of young Dionysos
to right, wreathed with ivy and band across forehead, rev.
Herakles naked standing to left, holding club, lion skin over
left arm, to right ΗΡΑΚΛΕΟΥΣ, to left ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ, below
ΦΑΣΙΩN, MH monogram to left, (cf.S.1759, SNG Cop.
1040-1045). Good metal, well centred, crude style, very
fine or better.
$300
lot 4588 enlarged

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 3234 and previously Sale 63 (lot
3473).

579

4591*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.51 g), Pergamon mint, style of that issued
c.287/6-282 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with
diadem and horn of Ammon, within dotted border, [K]
under bust, rev. Athena enthroned to left, supporting Nike,
to inner left a cult statue, to far left crescent, in exergue a
YE monogram, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ,
(cf.S.6814, Thompson 218, Arnold-Biucchi 15 [new dies],
cf.M.294, Hunterian 48 [p.430], SNG Ash. 3751 [same
dies]). Well centred and with a high relief, minor wear on the
horn, with a fine eye, very fine and rare, the die combination
not known.
$900

4593*
Thraco-Macedonian Tribes, The Derrones, (c.475-450
B.C.), silver dodecadrachm (40.33 g), obv. male driver
seated in ox cart moving to left, holding goad in raised right
hand and reins in left, a crested Corinthian helmet in field
above ox to left, plain under ox, ground line with dotted
exergue line below, another line lower still, rev. triskeles of
human legs with central dot, uncertain between legs, reverse
weakly struck as typical for this series, (S.1315, Svoronos
16 (p.9, Pl.II,4 [same dies], AMNG III/2 [p.56, 5] and pl.
xxv, 18 [same dies]), Babelon Traite 1450 Pl.XLIV, 7 [same
dies]. Svoronos reports one example from these dies [same
weight]). Nearly very fine/fair and very rare.
$8,000

Ex Spink Australia Auction Sale 34 (November 14, 1990), (lot 1951). The
Pergamon mint issues of Lysimachos are considered to have, numismatically,
the finest of the artistic representations, of the portraiture of Alexander the
Great. The issues signed by the engraver K are considered the best of the
dramatic style and the closest to the Copenhagen head of Alexander, which
Herbert A. Cahn attributes to his second creative die-cutter "Modellmeister
B", c.287 B.C. It was at "the mint in Pergamon while Philetairos was serving
Lysimachos there from c.287 B.C. to c.282 B.C. the Alexander heads were
done in a local version of this later style which is distinctive and very beautiful
(fig. 3a)" Blanche R. Brown "Royal Portraits in Sculpture and Coins" p.14);
(fig 3a is the best K tetradrachm in the ANS collection which is in similar
condition to this specimen). "In them the surface richness remains but the
modelling is more sensitive and subtle. The basic form is relatively more
plastic and unified, with fewer concave transitions and with convex forms
more clearly delimited and structured...the drawing itself is suave and refined.
The Pergamene Alexander ... still has a pervading sense of movement and
life. Its particular refinements of features and outlines are not echoed in the
Copenhagen portrait, but the smoother, more simplified transitions of the
modelling of the face are comparable." (Ibid, p.14-15).

Ex Freeman & Sear in Los Angeles, privately November 5, 2007, marked
up at $4850 with Freeman & sear ticket. A similar example from the same
dies was in the NAC Auction Sale May 20, 2015 (slightly less weight), (lot
605), realised $7992 US + 20%).
The Derrones were a Thraco-Macedonian tribe that lived in the mountain
Pangei (Pernar), on the river Strymon in Macedon. Types exist with the ox
cart going to left and
others to the right. Recent hoards and other earlier finds suggest less than
100 of these large silver coins survive today. The context and meaning of the
types of the Derrones' dodekadrachms are still being debated. Little is
known of this tribe other than what can be gleaned from their surviving
coinage. Hoard find-spots suggest that they inhabited inland Paeonia, and
the absence of their coins from the Asyut hoard suggests that the coinage
postdates the burial of that hoard. The obverse type depicts a male figure
who is most likely the tribal king and hereditary high priest while the helmet
suggests a military reference.

4592*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver
drachm, 18mm, (4.34 g), Ephesos mint, struck c.295/4-289/8
B.C., obv. diademed head of the deified Alexander right, with
horn of Ammon, rev. [Β]ΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, on right
and left sides, Athena Nikephoros seated to left, her left
arm resting on shield, transverse spear in background, bee
to inner left, monogram in exergue, (S.6817, cf.Thompson
165 and 166 [stater and tetradrachm with same controls],
Triton V, lot 1336 var. [same obv. die, monogram on throne],
Sunrise 167 [this coin]). Extremely fine, lightly toned, slight
die shift and very rare.
$1,000

4594*
Macedon, Akanthos, (c.525-470 B.C.), silver tetrobol, (2.45
g), obv. Forepart of lion right, head turned as if biting prey,
floral ornament above, rev. quadripartite incuse square,
(S.1273, AMNG III/2, 13, HGC 3.1, 386). Dark tone, good
very fine, fine style for issue.
$150
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and CNG Triton Auction XVIII Sale, 5 January
2015 (lot 3), with ticket, coming from the Sunrise Collection.
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4595*
Macedon. Kingdom of Philip II, (359-336 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (14.34g), Amphipolis III mint, issued c. 323/2316/5 B.C., obv. head of Zeus laureate to right, dotted border,
rev. naked youth or small man (Philip II), on horseback to
right, below Λ, star to right, above ΦΙΛΙΠ ΠΟΥ, (cf.S.6683,
Le Rider Pl.44, 6, [Pl.46, p.124], Troxell Group 3, M.95).
Lightly toned, extremely fine/good very fine cut in horse at
edge, very scarce.
$1,500

4598*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.10 g), Aradus mint, issued c.328-320
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev.
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand,
in exergue ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, Σ to left, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right,
AP monogram under throne, (cf.S.6713, Price 3316, BMC
3316a-c, M.1364, Demanhur hoard 3334-3379). Good very
fine/nearly extremely fine, scarce.
$400

Ex Gorny & Mosch Auction Sale 13/10/1997 (lot 6254).

4599*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, (16.75 g), Aradus mint, issued c.311300 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin,
rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched
hand, in exergue ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, upright anchor and A to left,
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, M under throne, (cf.S.6713, Price
3359, BMC 3359a-b, M.1511, Newell WSM Pl.xliv, A).
Good fine, scarce.
$300

4596*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.97 g), Magnesia ad Maeandrum mint, issued
c.282-225 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion
skin, dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle
in outstretched hand, monogram to left, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ] to
right, maeander pattern in exergue, (cf.S.6713, Price 2008,
BMC 2008, M.-). Large flan, good fine, rare.
$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 4971) and Sale 99 (lot 3633).

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 4964) and Sale 99 (lot 3631).

4600*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), plated
silver tetradrachm, (17.01 g), Babylon mint, issued 323-317
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, to left M, ΛΥ monogram below throne,
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ in exergue, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, (cf.S.6713,
Price 3692, BMC 3692a-f, M.1272, Demanhur Hoard 44794525). Good very fine.
$400

4597*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, (17.22 g), Salamis mint, issued 332-323
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, to left a bow, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right,
(cf.S.6713, Price 3139, BMC 3139a-h, M.1287). Traces of
hoard patination, otherwise good very fine.
$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 37), with their ticket.
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4601*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver
drachm, (4.13 g), Chios mint?, issued 290-270 B.C., obv.
head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with line border,
rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched
hand, triskeles in field to left, [ΑΛΕΞ]ΑΝΔ[ΡΟΥ] to right,
(cf.S.6730, Price -, Bauslaugh, Posthumous -, Leu 86, 361,
Gemini I, 88). Toned, extremely fine and very rare.
$300

4604*
Macedon, Autonomous issue, (c.185-168 B.C.), silver
tetrobol (2.37 g), obv. Macedonian shield with club in centre,
MA above, KE below, rev. Macedonian helmet, various
monograms and trident around, (S.-, SNG Cop.1283, SNG
Ash. 3281). Toned, good very fine, scarce.
$150

4602*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.95 gm), Susa mint, issued 320-316 B.C.,
obv. Herakles head right with lion skin, rev. Zeus seated to
left, eagle in outstretched hand, ΛA under throne, to right
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, dotted border, (cf.S.6749, Price P208, M.85,
SNG Fitz 3237). Off centred obverse, very fine, scarce.
$300

4605*
Macedon under Romans, Amphipolis (158-149 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (11.05 g), obv. Macedonian shield, at centre
of which is a bust of Artemis Tauropolos to right with bow
and quiver at her shoulder, rev. ΜΑΚΕΔΟΝΩΝ ΠΡΩΤΗΣ in
two lines, club between monograms above and below, all
within oak wreath, to left of which a thunderbolt, (S.1386,
BMC 7 [p.8], SNG Manchester 749, Hunter 3, McClean
3708, SNG Cop.1314, SNG Ash.3297). Well centred, good
very fine, of very light weight.
$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and The New York Sale XXXIV, 6 January
2015 (lot 96), with their ticket.

Ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 99 (lot 3336).

Ex Classical Numismatic Group c.2002 by private purchase. The series
seems to have a wide range of weights, this example, once harshly cleaned
and very light comes from a group of normal weight issues nearly seventeen
years ago.

4603*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Perseus, (179-168 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, obv. laureate bearded head of Perseus to
right, rev. eagle, wings open standing on thunderbolt,
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ above, ΠΕΡ ΣΕΩΣ below, monograms K- above,
AY monogram to right of eagle, Φ between legs, all within
a oak-wreath beneath which is a plow, (S.6804, SNG Cop.
1269, A.Mamroth 21b). Lightly toned with some hoard
patination, very fine and very scarce.
$750

4606*
Macedon, Roman Provincial issue, (c.90-75 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.62 g), Thessalonica mint, obv. head of
Alexander the Great to right, with horn of Ammon and
flowing hair, MAKEΔΟΝΩΝ, Θ behind, rev. AESILLAS /
Q above, club between money chest and quaestor's chair,
all within olive wreath, (S.1463, BMC 81-83, cf.SNG Von
Post 50-1). Grey tone, reasonably well centred, good very
fine and scarce.
$750

In a slab as VF 25 by ICG, previously from Heritage Auctions (lot
14178).

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 4204) previously from a CNG Internet
Sale in March 2001.

582

4607*
Thraco-Macedonian issue under Mithradates VI of Pontus,
in name of Alexander III, (125-65 B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(16.45 g), Odessus mint, posthumous issue struck 100-72
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle
in outstretched hand, ΞE in left field, under throne HΔO
monogram, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ,
(cf.S.6713, Price 1200, BMC 1200a-b, Muller 422). Good
very fine and rare.
$500

4610*
Thrace, Island of, Thasos, (after 148 B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(16.41 g), obv. head of young Dionysos to right, wreathed
with ivy and band across forehead, rev. Herakles naked
standing to left, holding club, lion skin over left arm, to
right ΗΡΑΚΛΕΟΥΣ to left ΣΟΘΡΟΣ, below ΘΑΣΙΟΝ, M
to left, (cf.S.1759, SNG Cop. 1039). Deeply toned, some
porosity, very fine.
$300

Ex Dr Colin Burnside Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 66 (lot 3310).

Ex Adrian Laurie Collection and previously Spink Noble Sydney private
purchase, February 1977.

One of the last posthumous coin types issued with the name of Alexander
as king. This issue appeard about 250 years after the death of Alexander
the Great.

4611*
Island off Epeiros, Corcyra, (Colony of Corinth), (338-250
B.C.), silver drachm, (5.10 g), obv. forepart of cow right,
ΚΟΡΚΥΡΑI around, rev. double stellate pattern, grape bunch
to left, kantharos to right, K I below, (S.2023, Fried Group
5, SNG Cop 170). Toned, nearly very fine and rare.
$100

4608*
Thrace, Byzantium, (c.387/6-340 B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(13.30 g), obv. ΠΥ above cow standing left, with right foreleg
raised, standing on dolphin to left, rev. large quadripartite
incuse square with granulated surface, (S.1580, SNG BM
Black Sea 2-7, SNG Cop.-, cf.Dewing 1278, cf.BMC.3).
Nearly very fine with steel blue patination, rare.
$300

Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London, with and early provenance ticket from Seaby at 35/-.

4612*
Illyria, Epidamnos-Dyrrhachion (450-350 century B.C.),
silver stater, (10.52 g), obv. cow standing right looking back
at calf, which it suckles, rev. double floral pattern within
square, around Δ Υ Ρ anticlockwise and club, (S.1890, BMC
1, SNG Cop. 421, Dewing 1433, SNG Delepierre 1164).
Toned, very fine and rare.
$250

4609*
Thrace, Byzantion, (c.240-220 B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(12.38 g), obv. veiled head of Demeter to right, wreathed
in corn, rev. Poseidon seated to right, on rocks, holding
aplustre and trident, to right, monogram before ΥΠΥ, and
behind of ΣΙ, in exergue ΕΠΙ ΣΦΟΔΡ[ΙΑ], (cf.S.1587, SNG
BMC Black Sea 61). Fair - very good, heavily corroded with
some oxidation attached, rare.
$70

Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4447).
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4617*
Thessaly, Larissa (under Macedonian domination), (340-325
B.C.), silver drachm, (5.98 g), obv. facing head of nymph
Larissa three-quarter to left, rev. horse grazing to right,
above ΛΑΡΙΣ in exergue ΑΙΩΝ, (S.2120, SNG Cop. 120,
Herrmann Pl.V, 8, BCD Nomos Thessaly 1154-7). Slightly
off centred obverse, otherwise a delightful well centred
reverse, extremely fine with attractive brightness.
$1,000

4613*
Illyria, Epidamnos-Dyrrhachion, (c.340-280 B.C.), silver
stater (10.44 g), obv. cow standing right, head lowered left,
suckling calf, rev. double stellate pattern within dual linear
border, Δ Y P anticlockwise around, below, club to right,
(S.1890, Meadows, CH (Forthcoming), (this coin included),
HGC 37, Maier 1, SNG Cop.421, BMC 1-2). Bright, nearly
very fine.
$200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 4619).

4614
Illyria, Epidamnos-Dyrrhachium, (3rd-3nd century B.C.),
silver drachm, (3.27 g), obv. cow standing right looking back
at calf, above ΑΡΙΣΤΟ ΛΑΜΟΣ, rev. double floral pattern
within square, around ΔΥΡΑΡΙΣΤΗΝΟΣ, (cf.S.1899, cf.Maier
256, cf.BMC 81-83, cf.SNG Tubingen 1424); Thrace, the
Thracian Cherronesos (Cardia?), (400-350 B.C.), silver
hemidrachm, (2.36 g), obv. forepart of lion looking back,
rev. a dot and another dot in opposite quarter, (cf.S.1603,
cf.SNG Cop. 824). Toned, good very fine. (2)
$150

4618*
Thessaly, Larissa (under Macedonian domination), (350-325
B.C.), silver drachm, (6.04 g), obv. facing head of nymph
Larissa three-quarter to left, rev. horse grazing to right,
above [Λ]ΑΡΙΣ in exergue ΑΙΩΝ, (S.2120, SNG Cop. 121,
Herrmann Pl.V, 8). Blue and gold patination, otherwise
good very fine.
$400

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 99 (lot 3654).

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 48 part), with their ticket.

4615*
Thessaly, Lamia, (c.350-300 B.C.), silver hemidrachm,
16mm, (2.55 g), obv. wreathed head of young Dionysos to
left, rev. amphora, with ivy leaf above, prochous with handle
to right, ΛAMIE on left, ΩN on right, (S.2097, Georgiou,
Mint 11, BCD Thessaly II 124). Nearly very fine, lightly
toned.
$150

4619*
Thessaly, Larissa (under Macedonian domination), (365-356
B.C.), silver drachm, (6.10 g), obv. facing head of nymph
Larissa three-quarter to left, hair in ampyx, rev. horse grazing
to left, plant below, above ΛΑΡΙΣ, in exergue ΑΙΩΝ, (S.2120,
Lorber, Hoard, Phase L-I, 17-21, BCD Thessaly I -, BCD
Thessaly II 288, HGC 4, 452). Toned, minor surface pitting,
very fine and scarce.
$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 48 part).

Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

4616*
Thessaly, Larissa, (c.440-400 B.C.), silver drachm, (5.98 g),
obv. youth running to right wrestling bull to right, dotted
border, rev. bridled horse galloping right, ΛΑΡΙ Σ ΑΙ above
and below, all within incuse square, (cf.S.2111, Lorber
Thessalian 59, BCD Thessaly II 372.7). Toned, some porosity
very fine and scarce.
$100

4620*
Thessaly, Larissa (under Macedonian domination), (350-325
B.C.), silver drachm, (5.79 g), obv, facing head three-quarter
to right of nymph Larissa with spread hair, rev. horse grazing
to right, above ΛA[PI], plain exergue, (S.2123, Lorber, head
type 19b, No.52.1[a], [same dies], McClean 4615, cf.BCD
380.13). Good very fine, rare variant.
$400

Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 2252).
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4621*
Thessaly, Cretan Mercenaries (Rhodes), (175-170 B.C.),
Pseudo-Rhodian silver drachm, (2.65 g), obv. head of Helios
three-quarter face to right with hair loose, rev. rose, with
bud to right and with bow case in left field, above ΓΟΡΓΟΣ
grapes to right, p o between stalk, (cf.S.5092, HGC 6, 1453,
Ashton (2001) No.288, BMC 167, cf. SNG Keckman 582-4).
Lightly toned, extremely fine and very scarce.
$300

4625*
Akarnania, Leukas, (c.167-100 B.C.), silver stater, 21.5mm,
(8.23 g), Leon, magistrate, obv. Statue of Aphrodite Aineias
standing right, holding aphlaston in extended right hand,
in background, forepart of stag right, to left, eagle standing
right and long sceptre surmounted by dove standing right,
all within laurel wreath, rev. prow right, decorated with
laurel wreath, [Λ]ΕΥΚΑΔΙΩΝ/ΛΕΩΝ and monogram in line
above, another monogram to right, (S.2283, BCD Akarnania
303-4, SNG Cop.382, BMC 91, Dewing 1463, CH VIII, pl.
LXXVIII, 10 [same dies]). Good very fine with iridescent
old cabinet tone, struck with worn obverse die, excellent
metal for issue.
$400

4622*
Lokris, Lokris Opuntia, silver quarter stater, (340's B.C.),
(2.48 g), obv. Persephone wreathed head to left, rev. Ajax
son of Oileus, advancing r., with sword and shield, to left
OPONTIΩ (cf.S.2330, BCD 69 [NAC 55], SNG Lockett
1697 [similar dies]). Nearly very fine, scarce left facing
bust.
$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and CNG Triton Auction XVIII Sale, 5
January 2015 (lot 503), with ticket, coming from the collection of a Southern
Pathologist and purchased from C. H. Wolfe, 15 November 1989.

Ex A. Laurie Collection.

4626*
Boiotia, Thebes, (426-395 B.C.), silver stater, (11.96 g),
obv. Boiotian shield, rev. bearded head of Dionysos to right
wreathed with ivy, [Θ E] either side, (S.2383, SNG Fitz.
2912-3, McClean 5578, Weber 3255-6, Pozzi 1422, SNG
Cop. 282-4). Very fine/fine and a very scarce type.
$500

4623*
Akarnania, Alyzia, (c.350-250 B.C.), silver stater, (8.41 g),
obv. Pegasos flying right, rev. helmeted head of Athena to
right with club behind, A[ΛΥ] to right in front of helmet, (cf.
S.2245. Pegasi II p.540, 8). Off centred reverse, a rare city.
$200

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 3275).

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4627*
Boiotia, Federal Coinage, Uncertain Mint (Thebes?), Silver
hemidrachm, 387-374 B.C. (Head chronology) but more
likely 304-294 B.C., (2.64 g), obv. Boiotian shield, rev.
amphora within incuse square, without pellets or letters,
(S.-, BCD 65 [p.23, Triton IX, similar dies], Head 'Boeotia'
p.58, BMC 20-22 [p.34, Pl.V, 7]). Toned, off centred obverse
otherwise very fine and rare.
$200

4624*
Akarnania, Leukas (Colony of Corinth), (460-450 B.C.),
silver stater, (8.34 g), obv. Pegasos with curled wing flying
to right, Λ below, rev. head of Athena to right in Corinthian
helmet over a leather cap, within incuse square, (cf.S.2266,
Calciati 16/2 [this coin illustrated, p.392], BMC 6 [p.126]).
Very fine - nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$1,500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 65 part).
This enigmatic series of coins which were dated far too early by Head (who
had no hoard information) were probably struck when Demetrius Poliorcetes
'liberated' Thebes, or during the decade that followed. The Talanta (1948)
hoard (CH III, 31), with a burial date of c.280 B.C, would point to a minting
date for these coins of circa 300 B.C. They are almost never encountered
well centered on both sides and sharply struck at the same time, which
also speaks for their late date. For Head's listing of these coins see Head,
'Boeotia', pp. 57-60.

Ex Ponterio & Associates, Chicago Coin Fair, Auction Sale 112, April 27-28,
2001 (lot 269) and previously from the Numismatic Fine Arts Mail Bid Sale
12 October 1988 (lot 230).

585

4628
Euboia, Histiaia, (3rd century B.C.), silver tetrobols, (av.1.8
g), obv. nymph Histiaia head to right wreathed with vine,
hair rolled, rev. nymph Histiaia seated to right on galley,
trident head below, legend around, aplustre on galley,
(S.2497, cf.SNG Cop. 531 and cf.BMC 65-68). Very good
- good very fine. (6)
$200

4632*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.00
g), issue c.430 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy
crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right, head
facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to
right, ΑΘΕ, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr
Pl.XXII, 6, SNG Cop. 31). Toned, large flan, minor cut on
reverse, good very fine.
$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 3280).

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
with their tickets.

4629*
Attica, Aegina, (500-480 B.C.), silver stater, (12.36 g), obv.
smoothed shell sea turtle with row of dots down dorsal spine,
banker's mark (petasos?) on spine, rev. "windmill" [four
sunken segments, wedge shaped], (S.1854, Asyut Group IVb
"heavy collar" cf. 500-506, SNG Delepierre 1509). Well
centred, very fine or better and scarce.
$400
Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

4633*
Attica, Athens, an Egyptian contemporary copy, (c.449-413
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.49 g), obv. head of Athena
to right wearing ivy crested helmet, eye facing, rev. owl
standing to right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig
and crescent behind, to right, ΑΘΕ, all in incuse square,
(S.2526, cf.BMC 62, cf.SNG Cop 31). Toned, tight irregular
flan, weak on owl face, otherwise extremely fine/very fine,
rare and important.
$1,000

4630*
Attica, Aegina, (500-480 B.C.), silver stater, (12.06 g), obv.
smoothed shell sea turtle with row of dots down dorsal spine,
with countermark of a small turtle in centre of shell, rev.
"windmill" [four sunken segments, wedge shaped], (S.1854,
Asyut Group IVb "heavy collar" cf.500-506 particularly 502,
cf.SNG Delepierre 1509). Well centred on obverse, fine- very
fine, countermark very fine, making it very rare.
$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 1649) and previously Sale 59 (lot
1860).
It is only in recent times that the style of this tetradrachm type has been
recognised as being a contemporary Egyptian copy manufactured officially
for trade purposes within that part of the world.

Ex Ponterio and Associates, Sale 102, 29th July, 1999 (lot 167).
Asyut hoard suggests the chronology to be 500/490-480 B.C.

4634*
Attica, Athens, (c.454-404 B.C.), silver hemidrachm (1.92
g), a Contemporary imitation, obv. helmeted head of Athena
to right, rev. owl standing right, with head facing, olive sprig
behind, ΑΘΕ before; all within incuse square, (cf.S.2527,
cf.Kroll 12, cf.SNG Cop.44, cf.Bertolami Fine Arts ACR
Auctions 6 [lot 447] an issue of Judaea). Very fine, toned
with hoard patina deposits, very rare.
$900

4631*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.92
g), issue c.430 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy
crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right, head
facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to
right, ΑΘΕ, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr
Pl.XXII, Agora 8b). Toned, very fine/good very fine.
$600

Early Bactrian hemidrachms from the vicinity of Sophytes (SNG) are of
similar style. However this coin is stylistically unique by being late archaic
to classic period, and also a lesser weight. Our piece, however, has still
clearly archaic style characteristics and is probably an imitation of the early,
probably from the East or from Judaea.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 58), with their ticket.
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4635*
Attica, Athens, (350-300 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.10
g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet,
eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, in erect
posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to right, ΑΘΕ, all in
incuse square, (S.2537, cf.Kroll 15, BMC 144, Kraay [Coins
of Ancient Athens] Pl IV, 5, SNG Cop. 65). Toned, dumpy
flan, slightly off centred, otherwise good very fine.
$300

4639*
Attica, Athens, (166-57 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.79
g), late period issue, 124-123 B.C., (Thompson date) but
probably 92-1 B.C. (revised chronology), obv. head of Athena
Parthenos to right wearing triple-crested Athenian helmet,
ornamented with Pegasus, rev. owl standing to right, head
facing, in erect posture, on prostrate amphora, dolphin on
trident on right, legend across Α ΘΕ, ΞΕ ΝΟ, to left ΚΛΗΣ
ΑΠΜΟ ΞΕ, all within wreath, (cf.S.2555, cf.Thompson 1080
same obverse die, uncertain reverse die). Nearly extremely
fine and rare.
$650
Ex Dr Colin Burnside Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 62 (lot 1888).

4636*
Attica, Athens, (350-300 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.19
g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet,
eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, in erect
posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to right, ΑΘΕ, all in
incuse square, (S.2537, cf.Kroll 15, BMC 144, Kraay [Coins
of Ancient Athens] Pl IV, 5, SNG Cop. 65). Toned, dumpy
flan, old scratch on cheek, otherwise good very fine.
$300
4640*
Attica, Athens, (166-57 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.79
g), issued 168-7 B.C., (Thompson date) but probably 136-5
B.C. (revised chronology), obv. head of Athena Parthenos
to right wearing triple-crested Athenian helmet, ornamented
with Pegasus, within dotted border, rev. owl standing to
right, head facing, in erect posture, on prostrate amphora,
legend across Α ΘΕ, to left HPA to right across API ΣΤΟΦ/
ΑΡΙΣΤ/ ΟΚ, club, lion's skin and bow in case, below ΓΛ, all
within wreath, (cf.S.2555, Thompson 339h [same reverse
die]). Attractively toned, slightly off centre obverse, very
fine and rare.
$500

4637*
Attica, Athens, (350-300 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.20
g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet,
eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, in erect
posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to right, ΑΘ[Ε], all in
incuse square, (S.2537, cf.Kroll 15, BMC 144, Kraay [Coins
of Ancient Athens] Pl IV, 5, SNG Cop. 65). Toned, dumpy
tight flan, otherwise nearly very fine/nearly extremely fine.
$300

Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

4638
Attica, Athens, (166-57 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.33 g),
issued 158-157 B.C., (Thompson date) but probably 126-7
B.C. (revised chronology), obv. head of Athena Parthenos
to right wearing triple-crested Athenian helmet, ornamented
with Pegasus, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, in erect
posture, on prostrate amphora [B] on amphora, eagle right
on fulman to left, legend across A ΘE, to right ΕΠΙ/ΓΕΝΗ
/ΣΩΣΑΝ/ΔΡΟΣ to left ΜΟ/ΣΧΙ, HPA below, all within
wreath, (cf.S.2555, cf.Thompson 442-4); Thrace, Black Sea
Area, Apollonia Pontica, (4th century B.C.), reduced silver
drachm, (2.01 g), obv. anchor, crayfish to right and A to left,
rev. Gorgoneion or Medusa head facing, (S.1655, SNG BMC
Black Sea 160-163, SNG Stancomb 35-38). First coin very
good - fine, second coin very fine. (2)
$200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 110 (lot 2687).
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4645*
Peloponnesos, Argolis, Epidauros, (late 250's B.C.), silver
hemidrachm, (2.19 g), obv. laureate head of Asklepios to left,
Θ behind head, rev. EΠ monogram within wreath, (S.2810,
HGC 5, 729 (same dies) (R1), Requier Monnayage Series
4[2], 200 D1/R3, BCD Peloponnesos 1243-1244; SNG
Cop. 115; BMC 1). Porous surface, otherwise nearly very
fine, scarce.
$180

4641*
Attica, Athens, (166-57 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.56
g), issued 124-123 B.C., by Mikion, Eurykleides and Para..
magistrates, obv. head of Athena Parthenos to right wearing
triple-crested Athenian helmet, ornamented with Pegasus,
within dotted border, rev. owl standing to right, head facing,
in erect posture, on prostrate amphora, uncertain letter
(Z?) on amphora and below ΣΦ, legend across Α ΘΕ, to
left ΜΙΚ−ΙΩΝ/ΕΥΠ−ΥΚΛΕ/ΠΑ/ΡΑ, to right the Dioscuri
standing holding sceptre and patera, all within wreath, (cf.
S.2555, Thompson 484d-f, cf.SNG Cop 271). Toned, fine
and rare.
$150

Ex Clark's Ancient Coins Auction, 29 October 1983 (lot 210) and Ancient
Imports, Grand Marais MN USA, with their ticket and Noble Numismatics
Sale 98 (lot 5097).

4646
Peloponnesos, Sikyonia, Sikyon, (330/320-280's B.C.), silver
hemidrachm, (2.57 g), obv. chimaera to left, ΣI below, on
ground line with right foreleg raised high, rev. dove flying to
left, one dot over tail, (cf.S.2774, BCD 295 [LHS 96], BMC
-). Bright, fine, scarce.
$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 65 part), with their ticket.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 65 part).

4642*
Corinthia, Corinth, (350-306 B.C.), silver stater, (8.40 g),
obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev. head of Athena
to left, wearing laureate Corinthian helmet, plough to left
behind, (cf.S.2626, Ravel 1022b, BMC 250-2, SNG Cop.
69-70, Calciati 441/1). Traces of residual hoard patination,
otherwise good very fine.
$220

4647*
Crete, Gortyna, (2nd-1st century B.C.), silver drachm,
(3.07 g), obv. diademed head of Zeus to right, rev. naked
male figure (Gortys) advancing to front, hand on shield,
holding spear in left hand, around, around ΓΟΡΤΥΝΙΩΝ, Δ
in exergue, (cf.S.3186, Sv.153 [p.176, cf.Pl.XVI, 12]). Very
dark tone, good very fine and rare.
$400
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 3311).

4643*
Corinthia, Corinth, (350-306 B.C.), silver stater, (8.53 g),
obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev. head of Athena to
left, wearing Corinthian helmet, wreath with dove to left in
centre, (cf.S.2626, Calciati 419 [p.259], Ravel 1029). Well
centred, with light tone, good very fine and scarce in this
condition.
$450
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 72), with their ticket.

4648*
Bithynia, Herakleia Pontica, Timotheos and Dionysios
(c.345-337 B.C.), silver didrachm or stater, (9.69 g),
obv. head of young Dionysos to left, wreathed with ivy,
thyrsos over right shoulder, rev. naked Herakles standing
to left, erecting trophy against which rests club, to right,
TΙΜΟΘΕΟ[Υ], to left, ΔΙΟΝΥΣ[ΙΟΥ] (S.3778, BMC 21-22
[p.142], SNG BMC 1605-8, SNG von Aulock 363). Toned,
good fine/nearly very fine, rare.
$500

4644
Peloponnesos, Argolis, Argos, (after 320's-270's B.C.), silver
hemidrachm, or Attic triobol, (2.20 g), obv. forepart of wolf
at bay to left, rev. A with A and P either side at top with
crescent below all within shallow incuse square, (cf.Sear
2794, BCD 1094 [p.269, LHS 96], BMC 60 [p.141], SNG
Cop. 29 [Pl.1], Mycenae Pl.9, 19). Good fine and scarce.
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 3857) and previously from the W. Gale
Collection and Spink Australia Sale 34 (lot 1916).

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 3313) and from the BCD Collection,
previously from Glendinings December 5, 1984 (Lot 25 part) with his
ticket.
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4649*
Mysia, Pergamon, Kingdom of, Eumenes I, (263-241
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.64 g), Pergamon mint, issued
255/250-241, obv. head of Philatairos to right, laureate,
dotted border, rev. Athena enthroned to left, supporting
shield, to extreme left ivy leaf and A to left, bow to right and
ΦΙΛΕΤΑΙΡΟΥ to left, (cf.S.7217, SNG Cop. 336, Westermark
Group IVa, SNG France 1610-5, SNG Von Aulock 1358).
Nearly very fine, rare.
$300

4652*
Ionia, Magnesia on the Maeander, (after 165 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.76 g), obv. diademed bust of Artemis to
right with bow and quiver at shoulder, rev. Apollo standing
to left on meander pattern, holding branch tied with
fillets, and resting left elbow on tall tripod surmounted
by quiver, to left ΜΑ ΓΝΗΤΩΝ, to right ΑΠΟΛΛΟΔΩΡΟΣ
and ΚΑΛΛΙΚΡΑΤΟΥ, all within laurel wreath, (cf.S.4485,
Jones [ANSMN 24], [p.101], Nos.4b [same obverse die],
Hunter 8 [p.347], Pozzi 2463). Lightly toned, golden hue
on reverse, weak at neck of obverse, otherwise extremely
fine and rare.
$900

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 203, lot 111.
With ticket.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and The New York Sale XXXIV, 6 January
2015 (lot 154), with their ticket, previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
99 (lot 3685) and Sale 78 (lot 5037); then from Classical Numismatic Group,
Mail Bid Sale 63, 21 May 2003, (lot 489), and earlier from Empire Coins,
New York Auction Sale No.7, May 2, 1987 (lot 58, illustrated, $1500).
Some 17 examples of this type were known to Jones for this pair of
Magistrates.

4650*
Mysia, Pergamon, (c.104-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric
tetradrachm, (12.14 g), obv. cista mystica containing serpent,
all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled
serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above MH, to right
serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner [ANSMN 23],
Type 21, Pinder -). Toned, very fine.
$150

4653*
Ionia, Samos, (510-500 B.C.), silver drachm, (2.90 g), obv.
forepart of winged boar to right, rev. lion head facing within
incuse square with dotted border, (S.3525, Asyut Hoard
No.645 [this coin, illustrated], described and illustrated,
Barron Class B [p.172-3]). Very fine/fine and very rare.
$700

Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

Ex Asyut Archaic Silver Hoard [No.645, p.89, Plate XXIV].
This coin is unique being the only coin in the hoard of this denomination
from Samos and presents and oportunity to acquire a very rare coin with
an impeccable pedigree from the greatest documented Archaic Greek coin
hoard ever found, of extreme importance.

4651*
Troas, Abydos, (c 480-450 B.C.), silver obol, 10.5mm,
(0.67 g), obv. Eagle standing left, kylix above, ABY to left
downwards, rev. Gorgoneion facing, (S.4004, SNG Ash. -,
SNG von Aulock -, SNG Cop. -, Weber 5258). Good very
fine, slight die shift on obverse, rare.
$100
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and CNG Auction Sale 342, 14 January 2015
(lot 263), coming from the RH Collection and previously from Classical
Numismatic Group 70, 21 September 2005, (lot 203).

4654*
Caria, Island of, Rhodes, (c.230-205 B.C., silver didrachm,
(6.60 g), obv. head of Helios three-quarter face to right with
hair loose, rev. rose, with bud on right, to left helmet, above
ΡΟΔΙΟΝ, below to left ship's stern, magistrate's name across
flan, AMEI NΙΑΣ, (cf.S.5046 [tetradrachm], SNG Finland
543). Off centred on the obverse, good very fine and rare.
$800
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 1803).
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4655
Phrygia, Apameia, (after 133 B.C.), AE 22, (8.03 g), obv.
helmeted bust of Athena to right, rev. eagle alighting
upon meander pattern between caps of the dioscuri and
stars, AΠΑΜΕΩN above, below [ΦΙΛ]ΟΚΡΑΤ[ΟΥΣ] over
[AΡΙΣΤΕΟΥ], (cf.S.5120, BMC 105-8, SNG Cop.168-9);
Thrace, Maroneia, 400-350 B.C., AE 14, (3.25, 3.78 g),
obv. horse prancing right, rev. square with vine, (S.1636);
Mysia, Pergamon, AE 19, bronze coinage of Pergamon, (2nd
- 1st century B.C.), (8.18 g), Pergamon mint, obv. laureate
head of Asklepios to right, rev. Asklepian snake coiled round
omphalos, traces of ΑΣΚΛΗΠΙΟΥ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ, (S.3967, BMC
158 [p.129]); Macedon, Amphipolis, (c.410-357 B.C.), AE
17 (6.16 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to left, rev. race
torch within linear frame, (S.1390, SNG ANS 87); other
coins from Carthage, (5.90 g), (S.6531); Syria, Cleopatra
and Antiochos VIII, AE 18, (4.95 g), (S.7140); Pontos,
Amasos, AE 20, (7.01 g), (S.3642). Mostly fine, most with
collector tickets. (8)
$120

4657*
Lydia, Tralles, (c.100-90 B.C.), silver cistophoric tetradrachm,
(12.44 g), obv. cista mystica containing serpent, all within ivy
wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled serpents, to left
ΤΡΑΛ, to right a corn-ear, ΔΙΟΝ above, (cf.S.4745, SNG von
Aulock -, SNG Cop. -, BMC -). Very fine and very rare.
$200
Ex A. Laurie Collection.
A very rare symbol, no examples noted in Coin Archives.

Ex A. Laurie Collection.

4658*
Lycia, Dynasts of Lycia, Mithrapata, (c.390-370 B.C.),
silver sixth stater (1.37 g), uncertain mint, obv. lion scalp
facing, rev. triskeles astragalos in one section , all within
incuse square, (Museler VII, 83, Traite II, 457). Good very
fine/extremely fine.
$200

part

4656*
Lycaonia, Laodicea Combusta, Titus & Domitian, as
Caesars, (A.D. 69-79 and A.D. 69-81), AE 20, (6.86 g),
obv. confronted bare heads of Titus and Domitian, around
TITOC KAI ΔOMITIANOC KAICAPEC, rev. Cybele seated
left, holding phiale and tympanum, lion seated left at side,
(S.795, RPC II 1613, von Aulock Lykaoniens, 151, SNG
von Aulock 8416) (illustrated); Syria, "Caesarea." Claudius,
(A.D. 41-54) AE 23, (9.80 g). 'Year 5', obv. bare head right,
rev. Tyche seated right on pile of rocks, river god at feet, (S.-,
RPC I 4086) (illustrated); another Claudius, AE 18 (3.31 g),
'year 3', obv. laureate head right, rev. veiled and draped bust
of Tyche right, wearing mural crown, (S.470, RPC 4084,
SNG Von Aulock 6348 (Caesarea in Cappadocia), SNG
Cop. 177 (Caesarea in Cappadocia), BMC 5 (Anazarbus).
Fine - very fine, several scarce. (3)
$150

4659*
Cilicia, Aegae, (120-83/77 B.C.), AE 22, (7.32 g), obv. veiled
and turreted bust to right of Tyche city goddess, border of
dots, rev. bridled horse's head to left, monogram HAP to
right, above ΑΙΓΕΑΙΩΝ/ ΤΗΣ ΙΕΡΑΣ/ΚΑΙ /[Α]ΥΤΟΝΟΜΟΥ,
(S.5515, Weber Collection 7496 [this coin, p.618, Pl.269],
BMC 2 [p.20, Pl.III, 20], H.Bloesch "Hellenistic Coins of
Aegeae" ANS Museum Notes 27 No.127 [this coin], SNG
Von Aulock 5445). Black patina, very fine, rare.
$150
Ex A. Laurie Collection and previously from the Sir Hermann Weber
Collection and published by Spink & Son, 1922 "The Weber Collection",
illustrated (No.7496), stated in catalogue as acquired in Constantinople in
1897, then sold to Virgil Brand c.1923 who passed it to his niece Jane Brand
Allen, sold Sotheby's London October 25, 1984 (lot 331 part), initially
acquired in Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 1905).

Ex A. Laurie Collection.
Bloesch only records 8 other coins, all are in public collections, of this
type.
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4660*
Cilicia, Nagidus, (c.350 B.C.), silver stater, (10.18 g),
Aphrodite seated to left, wearing stephanos, holding phiale,
rose in front, Eros flying to right about to crown her with
a myrtle wreath, below throne, mouse to left, rev. bearded
Dionysos standing with head to l., holding grape cluster with
right hand, left hand holding thyrsus, TOΛ above, ΣI below,
to right NAΓΙΔΙΚΟΝ, (S.5587 variant, BMC 25, Weber 7582
[this coin], B. 1524). With large chisel cut into flan, otherwise
good very fine, with attractive grey patina, very rare.
$600

4663*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrios I, (162-155 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.71 g), Antioch mint, issued period 162-150
B.C., obv. diademed head of Demetrios to right within laurel
wreath border, rev. Tyche seated to left with leg of throne
a winged monster, holds sceptre and cornucopiae, to right
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ, monogram in left field,
(S.7014, SC 1640, SNG Spaer 1257, SMA Newell 81, BMC
-). Very fine and scarce.
$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 1908) and previously from the Macridi
Pacha sale (1892), Weber Collection (7582 illustrated plate 273), Brand
collection and Sotheby Auction Sale October 25, 1984 (lot 155) of the
Brand collection.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 203, lot 204.
With ticket.

4664*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrios I Soter, (162-150 B.C.),
silver drachm, 15.5mm, (3.68 g), Antioch on the Orontes
mint, dated SE 161 (152-151 B.C.), obv. diademed head
to right, rev. cornucopia, below, two monograms above
date, [Β]ΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, ΔΗΜΤΡΙΟΥ ΣΩΤΗΡΟ[Σ], right and
left, (S.7019, SC 1642.3b, HGC 9, 806, DCA 111). Near
Extremely fine, dark find patina, compact flan.
$120

4661*
Cappadocia, Kingdom of, Ariarathes V, silver drachm,
(163-130 B.C.), (4.03 g), obv. head of Ariarathes IV to right,
wearing diadem, rev. Athena standing to left, holding Nike
in hand, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΡΙΑΡΑΘΟΥ ΕΥΣΕΒΟΥΣ around, to
left and right monograms, (cf.S.7386, SNG Von Post 501
[this coin], Simonetta 20b variant). Very fine.
$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 1887) and previously from the Von Post
Collection, Sotheby's, London, 9-10th October 1995 (lot 207).

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and CNG Auction Sale 342, 14 January
2015 (lot 344), coming from the collection of the MoneyMuseum, Zurich,
previously from the Hess-Divo Auction Sale 310, 22 October 2008, (lot
132) with tickets.

4662*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos I, (280-261 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.92 g), Series III Group B, Seleucia on
Tigris mint, issued 265-264 B.C., obv. diademed head of
Antiochos I to right, dotted border, rev. Apollo seated left
on omphalos, holding arrow and bow, on right, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ
and to left ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ, to left and right monograms, (cf.
S.6866, SC 379(5)a HGC 9, 128g, Newell ESM 159). Very
fine and rare.
$500

4665*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos VII, (138-129 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.59 g), Antioch on the Orontes mint, obv.
diademed head of Antiochos VII to right, fillet border, rev.
Athena standing to left, holding Nike bearing a Nike to left in
left hand, right hand on shield and holding spear, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ
ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ, and to left ΕΥΕΡ ΓΕΤΟΥ, to left monograms to
left, to right o, (S.7092, SC 2061.4c, HGC 9 1067d, SMA
290, ACNAC Houghton 255). Toned, nearly very fine.
$150

Newell noted a total of 12 tetradrachms of this type with these symbols in
public and private collections.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 91 part).
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4669*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrios II, second reign, (129-125
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (13.22 g, Phoenician standard),
Tyre mint, issued year 126-125 B.C., obv. diademed head of
Demetrios II to right within dotted border, rev. eagle standing
to left with leg on galley, palm branch in background in
field, to left a club with Tyre and A/PE, to right date IΠΡ,
above AΣ, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ, between legs
MI monogram, (cf.S.7105, HSC 1122, SC 2195.5c, Newell
Tyre 180). Nearly very fine and lightly toned.
$150

4666*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos VII, (138-129 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.58 g), Antioch mint, obv. diademed head
of Antiochos VII to right, fillet border, rev. Athena standing
to left, holding Nike bearing a wreath in left hand facing
left, right hand on shield with Medusa head and holding a
spear, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ, and to left ΕΥΕΡ ΓΕΤΟΥ,
to left monogram of ΔI over A I, (S.7092, HGC 9, 1067d,
SC 2061m, SMA 275, BMC 29). Lightly toned very fine,
scarce.
$300
Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
62 (lot 1923).

4670
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrios II, 2nd reign, silver
tetradrachm, Tyre mint, issued 127/6 B.C., (13.65 g), rev.
eagle on prow, (S.7105, SC 2195.4b); Antiochos VIII, silver
tetradrachm, Sidon mint, issued 120/119 B.C., (16.54 g),
rev. Zeus Uranios, (S.7144, SC 2329.1); silver drachms
of Demetrios I, Antioch mint, 152/1 BC, rev. cornucopia,
(S.7019); Alexander I, Antioch mint, rev. Apollo seated on
omphalos, small clip from edge, (S.7035), and another, flan
crack and once holed. Mostly with faults, fair - nearly very
fine. (5)
$300

4667*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochus VII, (138-129 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.24 g), uncertain Cappadocian mint, obv.
diademed head of Antiochus VII to right, fillet border, rev.
Athene standing to left, holding wreath bearing Nike in hand
and other hand on shield with Medusa head and holding
spear, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ, and to left ΕΥΕΡ ΓΕΤΟΥ, to
left monogram of ΔI over A, (cf.S.7092, SC 2140.2, HGC
9, 1068, SNG Spaer 1855-1857, SMA Newell 282). Good
very fine.
$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 94), with their ticket.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics
with their tickets.

4671*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos VIII, (121-96 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.76 g), Antioch mint, first reign, issued 121114 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochos VIII to right,
fillet border, rev. Zeus Uranius with crescent above standing
to left, holding star and sceptre, on right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΟΣ and
ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ and to left ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ, to left IE over A, to
right, between figure and inscription A, (cf.S.7143, HGC 9
1197e, SC 2298.2f, Newell SMA 365, SNG Israel 2493).
Toned, very fine and very scarce.
$250

4668*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrios II, second reign, (129-125
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (14.06 g, Phoenician standard),
Tyre mint, issued year 129-128 B.C., obv. diademed head of
Demetrios II to right within dotted border, rev. eagle standing
to left with leg on galley, palm branch in background in field,
to left a club with Tyre and A/PE, to right date ΔΠΡ, above
AΣ, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ, between legs FY
monogram, (cf.S.7105, HSC 9 1122, SC 2195.2b, Newell
Tyre 159). Very fine and lightly toned.
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 93 part), with their ticket.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 93 part).
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4675*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch),
Elagabalus (A.D. 218-222), billon tetradrachm, (11.30, 13.27
g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus to right, around AYT K
M A ANTWNEINO C CEB, rev. eagle standing facing, head
to left, wreath in beak, between legs star, Δ E above, around
ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞ ΥΠATOC TO B, (S.3096, Bellinger 42 [ANS
Num. Stud. No.3], p.28, plate IV,10, Prieur 265 SNG Von
Post 616); Pisidia, Antioch, Philip I, (A.D. 244-9), AE 24,
(8.58 g), obv. radiate bust of Philip draped and cuirassed
to right, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS A[VG], rev. S R
across, legionary eagle between two standards, legend around
ANTIO CHIO CONI (cf.S.4193, SNG Von Aulock 4969)
(illustrated); Pontus, Amasia, Caracalla (A.D. 198-217),
AE 29, (14.00 g), issued 209 B.C., obv. bust of Caracalla to
right, rev. Caracalla and Geta clasping hands, star to left,
legend around, (S.2507, SNG Cop. 115 [same dies]). Fine
- nearly extremely fine. (4)
$150

4672*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos VIII, (121-96 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.46 g), Antioch mint, first reign, issued 121114 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochos VIII to right,
fillet border, rev. Zeus Uranius with crescent above standing
to left, holding star and sceptre, on right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΟΣ and
ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ and to left ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ, to left IE over A, to
right, between figure and inscription N, below N, (cf.S.7143,
HGC 9 1197e, SC 2298.3a, Newell SMA 374). Toned very
fine and very scarce.
$300
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 91 part), with their ticket.

Ex A. Laurie Collection, coming from Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 1873)
and (lot 1904) for last two coins, the last previously from the Hollschek
Collection, Austria.

4673*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch),
Nero (A.D. 54-68), silver tetradrachm, (13.39 g), obv.
laureate head to right of Nero, ΝΕΡΩΝ ΚΑΙΣ[ΑΡΟΣ]
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ, rev. BIP I (year 112 of Caesarian Era = A.D.
62), eagle standing to left, on thunderbolt, wings spread,
palm branch in front (cf.S.618, Prieur 89, RPC 4188, BMC
200). Lightly toned, nearly very fine.
$150

4676*
Phoenicia, Arados, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver stater, (10.50 g),
obv. laureate head of bearded deity to right, rev. war galley
travelling to right on three lines of waves, above Phoenician
letter "ma", (S.5971, BMC 18-26 [p.4-5], Betylon 10 [p.86,
Pl.6,7). Nearly very fine and rare.
$250

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 1957).

part

4674*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch),
Nero (A.D. 54-68), silver tetradrachm, (14.94 g), obv.
laureate head to right of Nero, ΝΕΡΩΝ ΚΑΙΣΑΡΟΣ
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΥ, rev. date (year 111 of Caesarian Era = A.D.
62/3), eagle standing to left, on thunderbolt, wings spread,
palm branch in front (cf.S.618, Prieur 89, RPC 4189); Syria,
Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), Trajan,
(A.D. 98-117), silver tetradrachm (14.48 g), issued 103-109,
obv. Trajan laureate head to right, around AYTOKP KAIC
NEP TPAIANOC CEB GEPM DAK, rev. eagle standing
facing on club, wings spread, head to left, around DHMAPX
EX YPATE E, (cf.S.1077, Wruck 149, BMC -, Rouvier 19,
23) (illustrated). Toned, very fine, scarce. (2)
$250

part

4677*
Phoenicia, Berytus, Claudius, (A.D.41-54), AE 24, (15.56
g), obv. bare head to left, most of legend around, around TI
CLAVD CAESAR AVG GERM IMP, rev. colonist ploughing
to right, with yoke of oxen, COL I[VL AVG], (cf.S.477, SNG
Cop. 93, BMC 72); Berytus, Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244),
AE 29, (19.10 g), obv. laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust
to right, rev. facing bust of Astarte between two aquilae, all
within tetrastyle temple with sculpture along roofline, (S.-,
Sawaya Series 117, BMC 231, SNG Cop.123), (illustrated).
Nearly very fine. (2)
$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 199
and 205. With tickets.

Ex A. Laurie Collection.
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4681
Palestine, Roman Procurator of Judaea, Pontius Pilate,
under Tiberius, (A.D. 26-36), copper prutah, obv. three
bound ears of barley, [IOYΛIA] KAICAPOC around, rev.
libation ladle full legend around TIB[EPIOY KAICA]POC
LIS, (year 16 = A.D.29), (S.5622, H. 648 [113]). Has been
cleaned, edge pitting, otherwise nearly very fine and scarce
in this condition.
$100

4678*
Phoenicia, Sidon, king Baalshallim II (386-371 B.C.), silver
dishekel, (24.79 g), obv. war galley travelling to left, rev.
bearded deity on horse drawn chariot to left, behind is the
king of Sidon, all within incuse circle, (S.5934, Bet 16 [MN
16], BMC 19 [p.143], SNG Fitz 6046, Betylon 18 [p.9,
Pl.34]). Surface marks, test cut on reverse, otherwise good
fine.
$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 1965).
Of great Biblical interest.

4682
Palestine, Roman Procurator of Judaea, Pontius Pilate, under
Tiberius, (A.D. 26-36), copper prutah, obv. lituus, some
with partial legends of TIBEPIOY KAICAPOC, rev. date in
wreath LIZ or LIH but mostly not discernable, (year 17-18
= A.D.30-31), (S.5624, H.649-650 [114-5]). Mostly as found
in hoards, very good - fine, scarce. (6)
$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 4237).

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 1966).

4683
Palestine, Biblical city coins, various cities, a few identifiable,
and a few under Arab control, but mostly unidentified types,
all found in Israel area. Poor - good. (13)
$50

4679*
Phoenicia, Roman Province, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver
tetradrachm, Tyre mint, (14.47 g), issued 113, obv. Trajan
laureate head right, [ΑΥΤ]ΟΚΡ ΚΑΙ C NEP TPAIAN O
CCEB ΓΕΡΜ [ΔΑΚ], legend around, rev. ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞ ΙΖ
ΥΠΑΤ S, eagle standing facing on club, wings spread, head
to left, palm in right field, (cf.S.1077, Prieur 1506). Nearly
very fine, off centred obverse, scarce.
$150

4684*
Arabia Petraea, Bostra, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver drachm,
struck A.D. 114-116, (3.32 g), obv. laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right, around ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΚΑΙC ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝW
ΑΡΙΧΤW CΕΒ ΓΕΡΜ ΔΑΚ, rev. Bactrian (two-humped)
camel walking left, around ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞ ΥΠΑΤΟ S, (S.-,
SNG ANS 1159, BMC 65, Metcalf 20-21). Toned, very
fine and scarce.
$100

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.
The reverse legend indicates the seventeenth year of tribunician power and
six times consul and this corresponds to A.D. 113. Wruck assigned the mint
of issue to Antioch ad Orontem, but Prieur places it correctly to Tyre.

4680
Palestine, a small collection of Biblical related coins,
Judaea, Alexander Jannaeus (Yehonatan), (104-76 B.C.),
copper prutah, (2.99, 2.84, 3.01 g), obv. anchor around
parts of ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY, rev. star of eight rays
surrounded by diadem, between the rays [Yehonatan the
King], (S. 6087, H.1150, AJC I, Meshorer 8); John Hyrcanus
I (Yehohanan), (134-104 B.C.) or John Hyrcanus II (67,
63-40 B.C.), copper prutah, (1.44 g), obv. legend in Hebrew
four lines (Yehohanan the High Priest and the Council of the
Jews) with wreath, rev. double cornucopiae adorned with
ribbons, pomegranate between, (S.6098, H.457 or 479);
Procurator of Judaea, Pontius Pilate, under Tiberius, (A.D.
26-36), copper prutah, (2.09 g), obv. lituus surrounded by
Greek inscription, rev. uncertain date within wreath, (S.5623,
H.1342-4). Fair - nearly very fine all with collector's packet
descriptions. (5)
$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lot 221.
With ticket.

4685*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Mithradates II, (123-88 B.C.), silver
drachm, (4.24 g), Ecbatana mint, obv. bare-headed bust
to left with long beard, wearing diadem, rev. archer seated
right on throne, four line inscription, A behind archer (cf.
S.7370, Sellwood 26.3, Shore 79). Nearly extremely fine
and scarce.
$150
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 101 part).

594

4686*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Mithradates II (c.123-88 B.C.), silver
drachm, (4.10 g), Ecbatana mint, obv. long bearded bust to
left wearing tiara, star in centre, rev. archer seated right on
throne, five line inscription, (S.7372, Sellwood 28.3, Shore
97). Lightly toned, extremely fine.
$150

part

4689*
Bactria, Indo-Greek Kingdom, silver drachms of Antimachos
(c.171-160 B.C.), obv. Nike advancing left, rev. king on
horseback, (S.7546) (illustrated); Apollodotos I, (c.160-150
B.C.), a square drachm, obv. elephant to right, rev. humped
bull, (S.7591); Menander (c.160-145 B.C.), obv. helmeted
bust, (S.7601); Apollodotos II Soter Philopator Megas, (c.8065 B.C.), obv. bust right, (S.7672) (illustrated); together with
a Eukratides, silver obol, (c.171-135 B.C.), obv. helmeted
bust right, rev. caps of the dioskouroi, (S.7577). Fine - nearly
extremely fine. (5)
$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 101 part), with their ticket.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4687*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Orodes I, (90-77 B.C.) (Sellwood
Unknown king), silver drachm, (4.12 g), Ecbatana mint,
obv. large size bare-headed bust to left with short beard,
wearing diadem, rev. archer seated right on throne, five line
inscription, (S.7382, Sellwood 30.14, Shore 131). Lightly
toned, extremely fine and scarce.
$150
4690*
Bactria, Indo-Greek King, Eukratides I. (c.171-145 B.C.), AE
quadruple unit or hemi-obol, (9.09 g), obv. pith helmeted
head of Eukatides to right with legends, ΕΥΚΡΑΤΙΔ[ΟΥ]
below, to left ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ and above ΜΕΓΑΛΟΥ, rev. the
Dioskouroi on horseback prancing to right, each holding
spear and palm, Karosthi legend above and below, (S.7582,
Bopearachchi Serie 19M, MIG 190, SNG ANS 567-470).
Good very fine, dark brown patina.
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 102), with their ticket.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 4811).

4688*
Bactria, Kingdom of, Demetrios I, (c.200-185 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.85 g), obv. draped bust of Demetrios to
right wearing elephant skin head-dress all within dotted
border, rev. youthful Herakles standing facing crowning
himself holding club and lion skin, to left ΔΗΜΗΤΠΙΟΥ
and PK monogram, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, (S.7526, HGC 12
63, SNG ANS 187, Bopearachchi Series 1D, No.1 [Pl.4],
M.103d). Toned, lightly tooled, good fine.
$300

4691*
Bactria, Indo-Greek King, Menander I, (c.165/55-130 B.C.),
AE Quadruple Unit 20mm, (4.73 g), obv. helmeted bust
of Athena to right, legend around, rev. Athena Alkidemos
standing left, monogram to right, (S.-, Bopearachchi S rie
23C, SNG ANS 911, MIG 239). Fine, dark brown patina,
nearly very fine, rare.
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 107), with their ticket.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 4812), previously bought from David
Hendin, Amphora Coins, USA.
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4695
Egypt, Ptolemy II, (285-246 B.C.), AE 16, (3.14 g), obv, Zeus
head right, rev. eagle left, (Sv.418, SNG Cop. 166). Good
very fine, in packet described.
$50

4692*
Persis, Kingdom of, Darius II, (1st century B.C.), silver
hemidrachm, (1.80 g), obv. bearded king with tiara to left,
crescent in tiara, rev. king standing to left holding sceptre
before lighted altar, Aramaic legend around, (S.6207,
cf.Alram 567, Close/Museler 3/5). Toned, very fine or better,
scarce, with old packet.
$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 1997).

Ex Collection of Wilson H. Guertin No. IG-279.

4696*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy III, (246-221 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (14.12 g), Sidon mint, issued year 3 = 244-3
B.C., obv. diademed head of Ptolemy I to right with dotted
border, rev. eagle to left with closed wings, standing on a
thunderbolt, to left ΣI above IH, Γ to right over monogram,
around [ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ] ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, (BMC 18, Sv.1028,
cf.S.7810). Very fine.
$400

4693*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy I, (323-283 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (15.38 g), issued c. 310-305 B.C., obv. head
of Alexander wearing elephant headdress to right, dotted
border, rev. ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ on left, Athena Alkidemos to
right with spear and shield, ΠA monogram to left, eagle to
right, two monograms above and to left of right field, dotted
border, (S.7750, Sv.146, BMC 19, Zervos, The Alexander
Mint of Egypt, Group 22 [p.98-101], SNG Cop. 146). Grey
attractive tone, slightly off centred flan, otherwise good very
fine and very scarce.
$2,000

Ex Dr Colin Burnside Collection, and from Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot
1938), previously from the Ponterio Auction July 12, 1994 (lot 424) and
Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 49 (lot 2089).

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 4243), previously from Numismatica
Ars Classica, Auction M, March 20, 2002 (lot 2400).
part

4697*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy IV, (221-204 B.C.), AE 40-42,
drachm, (68.67, 65.47 g), Alexandria mint, obv. diademed
head of Zeus Ammon to right, rev. eagle to left with closed
wings, standing on thunderbolt, cornucopiae over shoulder,
around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, between legs ΔI,
dotted border, (S.7841, Sv.1125, BMC 106-8, SNG Cop.
199, Pitchfork 37, Koln 49); another AE 37, Alexandria
mint, (44.79 g), obv. diademed head of Zeus Ammon to
right, dotted border, rev. eagle to left with open wings,
head to right, standing on thunderbolt, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ
ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, between legs E, (S.7815, Sv.1148, SNG
Cop.207, BMC 73-76, Koln 97, Pitchfork 40-42); and
a similar smaller example AE 23, (9.38 g), Kingdom of,
Ptolemy VI, (180-145 B.C.), AE 29, drachm, (21.06 g),
Alexandria mint, issued year 170-145 B.C., obv. head of
Zeus Amon to right wearing diadem, rev. two eagles to
left with closed wings, standing on thunderbolt, in front a
cornucopiae, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, (S.7900,
Sv.1424, SNG Cop 305-9, BMC 24-30), (illustrated). Fine
- good very fine. (4)
$200

4694*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy I, Soter, (305-283 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck 287-286 B.C. (Davesne
& Le Rider chronology based on Meydancikkale Hoard),
(14.12 g), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with aegis, rev. eagle
to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, to left P above ΠA
monogram, around ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, (cf.S.7761,
Sv.256, SNG Cop.-, Meydancikkale 3234ff.). Toned, good
very fine, with two banker's marks and minor graffiti, scarce
in this condition.
$400
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 110), with their ticket.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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4698*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy X Alexander I and Cleopatra
III, (114-89/8 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (14.13 g), Alexandria
mint, issued year 13 and 10 = 105-4 B.C., obv. diademed
head of Ptolemy I to right, with dotted border, rev. eagle to
left with closed wings, standing on a thunderbolt, to left
around [ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ] ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left LIΓ above I,
to right ΠA, (cf.S.7938, SNG Cop. 360, Sv.1729, Pitchfork
106). Nearly very fine and very scarce.
$150

4701*
Egypt, Alexandria, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), billon
tetradrachm, 25mm, (13.01 g), dated year 10 = 125-6 A.D.,
obv. AVT KAI TPAI AΔPIANOC, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right, seen from behind, rev. eagle standing
to right, L ΔE KATOV, (S.-, Koln 891, Dattari 1567, Milne
1163). Toned, good very fine and scarce.
$150
Ex A. Laurie Collection.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Spink Auction Sale 7023, 27 September
2007 (lot 111), with their ticket.

4702
Egypt, Alexandria, assorted drachms with various reverses
of Trajan, Hadrian, Aelius, Antoninus Pius, Marcus Aurelius
etc. Several with green oxidation, mostly worn, fair - nearly
fine. (14)
$150

The two years represent year 13 of Cleopatra III and year 10 of Ptolemy
X.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4699*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy XII, (80-51 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (13.63 g), Alexandria mint, issued year 4 =
78-7 B.C., obv. diademed head of Ptolemy I to right, with
dotted border, rev. eagle to left with closed wings, standing
on a thunderbolt, to left around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ,
to left LΔ, to right ΠA, (S.7945, SNG Cop.379, Sv.1850).
Lightly toned, nearly very fine and scarce.
$120

part

4703*
Egypt, Alexandria, Gallienus (A.D. 253-268), billon
tetradrachm, year 9 = A.D. 261-262, (11.15 g), obv. laureate
and cuirassed bust of Gallienus to right, around AVT K Π
ΛΙΚ ΓΑΛΛΙΗΝΟC CEB, rev. eagle standing left, wreath in
beak, transverse palm branch behind, to right L, (cf.S.10592,
Milne 4070, Koln 2908-9, Dattari 5286) (illustrated);
another, dated year 15 = A.D. 267-268, (10.01 g), rev. Eagle
standing left, holding wreath in beak, palm to right, LIE to
left, (cf.S.10592, Koln 2944, Dattari -). Attractive brown
toning, good very fine - extremely fine. (2)
$200

Ex CNG with their ticket.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 225,
229. With tickets.

4700*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy XII, Neos Dionysos, (80-51
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck year 28
= 54-53 B.C., (13.46 g), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with
aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings,
to left LKH above headress of Isis, to right ΠA, around
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, (cf.S.7947, Sv.1837, SNG
Cop.395, Pitchfork 116-120, BMC 32-33). Nearly extremely
fine, scarce.
$200

4704
Egypt, Alexandria, billon tetradrachms, various rulers
including Philip I, Trajan Decius, Gallienus (3), Aurelian
and Vabalathus (2), Salonina (2), Probus (4), Aurelian (3),
Claudius II (4), Tacitus. Mostly very fine. (21)
$250
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, several with Baldwin tickets.

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.
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rev. archer seated right on throne represented as a cross,
seven line inscription, monogram AT and dot, (cf.S.5826,
Sellwood 74.7); Cilicia, Holmi, silver obol, obv. Athena
head right helmeted, rev. head of Apollo, hair in tainia,
(S.5551); copper coins, Ionia, Priene, 3rd century B.C.,
(5) obv. Athena, rev.legend in two lines within maeander
pattern, (S.4550); Syria, Seleukis and Pieria, Antioch, 1st
century B.C., AE tetrachalkon, obv. Zeus head right, rev.
Zeus seated left, (S.5860); Palestine, Judaea, First Revolt,
(A.D. 66-70), copper prutah, obv. amphora with broad rim
and two handles "year two" in Hebrew around, rev. vine
leaf on small branch, "the Freedom of Zion" as Hebrew
legend around, (S.5639); Amisos (2), obv. aegis, rev. Nike to
right, (S3642); Sikyonia, Sikyon, AE 14, copper dichalkon or
Attic tetartemorion, c.303 B.C., (2.29 g), Obv. Dove flying
to left, Rev. ΔH in medium sized wreath, (cf.S.2781, BCD
315.3, Warren, Num. Chron. 1983 Group 5, 2nd Series 9a
(p.46), BMC 159, SNG Cop.84); additional AE Syria. Very
good - very fine. (15)
$200

part

4705*
Egypt, billon tetradrachms of the following rulers,
Maximinus I, (12.10 g), year 3, rev.Selene bust right, (Koln
2575, D.4600); Gallienus, (10.60 g), year 7, rev. Zeus head
right, (Koln -, D.5217); Macrianus, (9.98 g), year 1, rev.
eagle left, (Koln 3011, D.5380); Claudius II, (11.65 g),
year 3, rev. Ares standing facing head left, (Koln -, D.5385)
(illustrated); another (9.81 g), rev. Hermanubis bust right,
(Koln 3037-8, D.5392); Aurelian, (8.73 g), year 4, rev.
eagle standing facing head right, between standards, (Koln
3078, D.5495); Probus, (7.29 g), rev. Tyche standing with
cornucopiae and rudder, (Koln 3141-3, D.5546). Mostly
very fine, several scarce. (7)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

Ex A. Laurie Collection.

4709
Ancient Greek and Roman, a small collection of AE issues
of various rulers including Egypt, Alexandria mint late
billon tetradrachm of Carinus; others AE of late 3rd century
and Constantine I and family mostly as large folles from
various mints, noted a Severus II, Trier mint, (S.14631);
and a Commodus AE dupondius, rev. Commodus sacrificing
(S.5852). Poor - extremely fine. (40)
$250

4706
Sassanian, silver drachms, Firuz I, (A.D. 459-484), obv. bust
to right, rev. fire altar, Kirman mint, undated, (Sellwood 49,
Gobl 176); another Hormazd IV, (A.D. 579-590), obv. bust
to right with crown, name in outer margin, rev. fire altar,
Nishapur mint, year 10, (Sellwood 56, Gobl 201); Khusru
II, (A.D. 591-628), obv. bust right, rev. fire altar, Darabgird
mint, year 10, (Sellwood 61, Gobl 210). Very fine. (3)
$120

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

4710
Ancient Greek and Roman, a small collection of AE issues of
various rulers including Elagabalus, AE as, rev. Elagabalus in
triumphal quadriga, (S.7614, scarce); Egypt, Ptolemy II, AE
27 (cf.S,7779); Palestine, AE Alexander Jannaeus (S.6086);
Carthage AE14 (2); Aurelian and Vabalathus, Constantine
I and family (23) from various mints, others Gratian, a cast
Marcus Aurelius denarius; Byzantine scyphates (3), other
Byzantine fractions (2), and a Spanish AE seizain of 1644
from Barcelonia under French Occupation by Louis XIIII,
(KM.37, unlisted date). Poor - extremely fine. (43)
$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4707
Greek silver coins, Macedon, Alexander III drachms (2),
Phocis, triobol (460-430 B.C.), (S.2348) and Sicily, Acragas,
hemidrachm (413-406 B.C.), (S.751). Poor - good. (4)
$50
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 1960 part).

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

4711
Ancient Greek and Roman, a small collection of AE issues of
various rulers including Egypt, Alexandria mint late billon
tetradrachms (8); Constantine I and family (27) from various
mints, mostly Sol standing left, others (4) and a Byzantine
anonymous follis. Poor - extremely fine. (40)
$200

part

4708*
Ancient Greek, an interesting group including a silver
drachm of Cappadocia, Ariobarzanes I, Philoromaios,
(95-63 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.71 g), year 32 = 64 B.C.,
obv. head of Ariobarzanes I to right, wearing diadem, rev.
Athena standing to left with left hand supporting spear and
shield, and right hand outstretched supporting Nike left,
holding wreath. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ on right, APIOBAPZAN[OY]
on left, ΦΙΛOPOMAIOY below, to left ΠA monogram,
date BΛ in exergue, (S.7302) (illustrated); Parthia, Kingdom
of, Artabanus III, (c.A.D. 80-90), silver drachm, (3.49 g),
Ecbatana mint, obv. medium size bust wearing a diadem
to left with triangular shaped beard, hair in vertical lines,

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

4712
Ancient Greek and Roman, a small collection of AE issues
of various rulers including Egypt, Alexandria mint late
billon tetradrachms (3); others AE of late 3rd century and
Constantine I and family including barbarous issues. Poor
- extremely fine. (39)
$100
Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.
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ROMAN SILVER & BRONZE COINS

ROMAN REPUBLIC
4715*
C. Servilius, (136 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.89 g),
obv. Roma helmeted head right, wreath behind, X ROMA
under head, rev. the Dioscuri galloping in opposite directions,
C.SERVEILI M.F. in exergue, (S.116, Cr.239/1, Syd.525).
Toned, nearly very fine, scarce.
$100
Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

part

4713*
C. Renius, (138 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.90
g), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, X behind, rev. Juno
Caprotina in a biga of goats to right, C.RENI below, ROMA
in exergue, (S.108, Cr.231/1, Syd.432) (illustrated); M.
Sergius Silus, (116-115 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.88 g), obv.
Roma helmeted head right, EX SC before, [ROMA]* behind,
rev. horseman galloping left, with sword and barbarian head,
Q/M.SERGI below, SILVS in exergue, (S.163, Cr.286/1,
Syd.534, Sergia 1); C. Naevius Balbus, (c.79 B.C.), silver
denarius, Rome mint, (3.81 g), obv. Venus diademed head
right, S.C. behind, rev. Victory in triga to right, X number
above, C.NAE BALB in exergue, (S.309, Cr.382/1b, Syd.
769b, B.Naevia 6) (illustrated); Cn. Cornelius Lentulus, (88
B.C.), silver quinarius, Rome mint, (2.03 g), obv. Jupiter
laureate head to right, dotted border, rev. Victory to right
crowning trophy, CN LENT in exergue, (S.255, Cr.345/2,
Syd.703 RSC. Cornelia 51). Fine - very fine, several scarce.
(4)
$200

4716*
M. Sergius Silus, silver denarius, obverse brockage, issued
116-115 B.C., Rome Mint, (3.71 g), Obv. Helmeted bust of
Roma to r. in front EX. S.C, behind ROMA *, Rev. incuse
version of the obverse as a brockage, (S. 163, C.286/1,
cf.BMC Italy 512, Sear Sergia 1a (p.87.). Good very fine,
very rare.
$150
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
with their tickets.

4717
Ti. Quinctius, (112-111 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.90 g), obv.
Hercules bust to left from behind, holding club at shoulder,
rev. two horses to left, TI Q divided by a rat, below DOS.
S on tablet, (S.174, Cr.297/1, Syd.563, B.Quinctia 6); Q.
Antonius Balbus, (c.83-2 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.86 g), obv. Jupiter laureate head to right, S C behind, rev.
Victory in quadriga to right, Q ANTO BALB/PR exergue, H
under horses, (S.279, Cr.364/1d, Syd.742b, B.Antonina 1);
L. Papius, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.86 g),
obv. Juno Sospita head to right, wearing goat's skin, plant
behind, rev. Gryphon prancing to right, opium plant below, L
PAPI in exergue, (S.311, Cr.384/1, Syd.773, B.Papia 1). Last
two with serrated edge, very fine and very scarce. Serrated
edge, fine - very fine. (3)
$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
with their tickets.

part

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
with their tickets.

4714*
L. Antestius Gragulus, (136 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.38 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, * below
chin, GRAG behind, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right,
(S.115, Cr.238/1, Syd.451, RSC Antestia 9); L. Flaminius
Chilo, (109-108 B.C.), Rome mint, (3.90 g), obv. helmeted
head of Roma to right, ROMA behind, X below chin, rev.
Victory in biga to right, (S.179, Cr.302/1, Syd.540, RSC
Flaminia 1) (illustrated); C. Vibius C.F. Pansa, (90 B.C.),
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.83 g), obv. laureate head
of Apollo to right, PANSA behind, anchor under chin, rev.
Minerva in quadriga to right, C. VIBIVS C F. in exergue,
(S.242, Cr.342/5b, Syd.684, B.Vibia 2). Toning, nearly fine
- very fine, scarce. (3)
$150

4718*
L. Flaminius Chilo, (109-108 B.C.), Rome mint, (3.93 g),
obv. helmeted head of Roma to right, ROMA behind, X
below chin, rev. Victory in biga to right, L. FLAMI[NI]
below, and CILO in exergue, (S.179, Cr.302/1, Syd.540).
Nearly extremely fine.
$150

Ex. Adrian Laurie Collection.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
with their ticket.
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4722*
Q. Antonius Balbus, (c.83-2 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.69 g), obv. Jupiter laureate head to right, S C behind,
rev. Victory in quadriga to right, Q ANTO BALB/PR in
exergue, D under horses, (S.279, Cr.364/1d, Syd.742b, RSC
Antonina 1). Toned, slightly off centre on reverse, otherwise
good very fine.
$100

part

4719*
L. Flaminius Chilo, (109-108 B.C.), (3.75 g), obv. Roma
helmeted head to right, ROMA behind, X below chin,
rev. Victory in biga, L. FLAM[INI] below, and CIL[O] in
exergue, (S.179, Cr.302/1, Syd.540); Gargilius, Ogulnius
and Vergilius, (c.86 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.81
g), obv. Jupiter (or Apollo Vejovis) head to right, with oak
wreath, thunderbolt below, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right,
(S.266, Cr.350A/2, Syd.723) (illustrated); L.Julius Bursio,
(c.85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.62 grams), obv.
Genius (or Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate to right, trident and
eagle head behind, rev. Victory in quadriga to right, nothing
above, [L. I]VLI. BVRSIO in exergue, (S.268, Cr.352/1,
Syd.728a, B.Julia 5); L. Papius, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.81 g), obv. Juno Sospita head to right, wearing
goat's skin, ladle behind, rev. Gryphon prancing to right,
vase below, L PAPI in exergue, (S.311, Cr.384/1, Syd.773,
B.Papia 1). Serrated edge for the last coin, illustrated one
with banker's marks, otherwise fine - very fine. (4)
$160

Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

4723
C. Naevius Balbus, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.77 g), obv. Venus diademed head right, S.C. behind, rev.
Victory in triga, LXXV above, C. NAE B[ALB] in exergue,
(S.309, Cr.382/1b, Syd. 769b, B.Naevia 6); L. Rutilius
Flaccus, (c.77 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.85 g),
obv. Roma helmeted head to right, FLAC behind, rev. Victory
in biga to right, L. [RVTILI] in exergue, (S.318, Cr.387/1,
Syd.780a); Mn. Cordius Rufus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.58 g), obv. diademed head of Venus to right,
RVFVS SC below and behind, rev. Cupid on dolphin to right,
riding with bridle, MN CORDIV[S] below, (S.442, Cr.463/3,
Syd.977, RSC Cordia 3). First with serrated edge, fine - very
fine or better, scarce. (3)
$220

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
with their tickets.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
with their tickets.

4720*
Q. Thermus, silver denarius, Obverse Brockage of issue of Q.
Thermus M.f., Issued 103 B.C., Rome Mint, (3.74 g), Obv.
Helmeted head of Mars to l., long crest and plume on each
side of helmet, dotted border, Rev. Incuse version of obverse
as a brockage, (S.197, C.319/1, S.592, Cf.BMC Italy 653,
Sear Minucia 19 (p.67). Very fine/ good very fine and rare.
$120

4724*
Q. Pomponius Musa, (c.66 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.66 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, wreath
behind, rev. Polymnia, the Muse of Rhetoric, standing facing
in pensive mood, wearing long flowing tunic and peplum,
Q. POMPONI on right, MVSA on left, (S.361, Cr.410/10,
Syd.817-18, RSC Pomponia 15-16). Toned, banker's marks
on obverse, good fine - nearly very fine and very rare.
$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
with their ticket.

Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

4721
L. Julius Bursio, (c.85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.70 g), obv. Genius (or Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate to
right, trident and symbol behind, rev. Victory in quadriga to
right, nothing above, L. IVLI. BVRSIO in exergue, (S.268,
Cr.352/1a, Syd.728, B.Julia 5); Anonymous, (c.157-6 B.C.),
silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.80 g), obv. head of Roma right
X behind, rev. Diana in a biga of stags, (S.76, Cr.197/1a,
Syd.376). Fine - very fine. (2)
$120

4725*
L. Marcius Philippus, (c.56 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.96 g), obv. Ancus Marcius head to right, ANCVS
and lituus behind, dotted border, rev. PHILIPPVS behind,
equestrian statue to right on an arcade of five arches, within
A Q V A MAR, flower below horse, (S.301, Cr.425/1,
Syd.919a, B.Marcia 29). Toned, banker's mark and scratches
on obverse, otherwise very fine.
$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 1813) and L. Riggs Auction, Cincinnati,
Ohio, November 29, 1958 (lot 5) for the second coin.

Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.
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4729*
Sextus Pompey, younger son of Pompey the Great, (died 35
B.C.), silver denarius, mint of Sicily, issued 42-40 B.C., (3.90
g), obv. bare head of Pompey the Great to right, jug behind,
lituus before, traces of MAG PIVS IMP ITER around, rev.
Neptune standing to left with right foot on prow, holding
aplustre, between the Catanean brothers Anapias and
Amphinomus, each of whom bears a parent on his shoulders,
PRAEF above, [CL]AS ET OR[AE] over [MARIT EX SC]
in exergue, (S.1392, Sear Imperators 344, Cr.511/3a, Syd.
1344, C.Pompey 17). Areas of flat striking on obverse and
reverse, however the portrait of Pompey remains forcefully
rendered and the reverse is well centred, toned, nearly
extremely fine and rare.
$1,500

4726*
Albinus Bruti f, (c.48 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.61 g), obv. helmeted head to right of young Mars, rev. two
carnyces in saltire, oval shield above, round shield below,
ALBINVS BRVTI F around, (S.426, Cr.450/1, Syd.941,
RSC.Postumia 11). Toned, surface pitting, nearly very fine
and rare.
$100
Ex Adrian Laurie Collection and previously Ian Cooper collection.

In 42 B.C. Sextus Pompey defeated the attempt of Octavian's general
Salvidienus to dislodge him from his Sicilian stronghold whereupon his
troops proclaimed him the 'Son of Neptune', the theme adopted for his
Sicilian coinage. The title Prefect of the Fleet (praefectus classis) was that
which had been bestowed by the Senate in April of 43 B.C., prior to Sextus
being outlawed and eventually proscribed by the triumviral government. This
issue is important in portraying a portrait of Pompey the Great.

4727*
Mn. Cordius Rufus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.95 g), obv. diademed head of Venus to right, RVFVS S[C]
behind, rev. Cupid on dolphin to right, riding with bridle,
MN CORDIVS below, (S.442, Cr.463/3, Syd.977, RSC
Cordia 3). Toned, off centred on the reverse, otherwise nearly
extremely fine and very scarce.
$300

ROMAN IMPERIAL

Ex Noble numismatics Sale 111 (lot 4657).

4730*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Lugdunum
mint, issued 11-9 B.C. (3.69 g), obv. bare head of Augustus
to right around AVGV[STVS] DIVI F, rev. IMP XII, across
SICIL in exergue, Diana Venatrix standing looking right,
holding bow and spear, dog at feet, (cf.S.1612, RIC 337,
RSC 168, BMC 189). Slightly off centred on both sides,
otherwise very fine and rare.
$400

4728*
L. Valerius Acisculus, (45 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.48 g), obv. Apollo Soranus to right, star above,
ACISCV LVS and pick-axe behind, rev. Valeria Luperca on
the heifer to right holding veil, L.VALERIVS in exergue,
(S.324, Cr.474/1a, Syd.998, RSC Valeria 17). Lightly toned,
banker's marks on obverse, good fine - nearly very fine and
very scarce.
$100

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

4731*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE As, Lugdunum mint,
issued B.C. 10-7, (10.98 g), obv. laureate head to right of
Augustus, around CAESAR PONT MAX, rev. altar of the
cult of Roma and Augustus at Lugdunum, flanked by two
columns, each surmounted by statue of Victory, in exergue
ROM ET AVG, (S.1690, RIC 230, C.240). Deep brown
toning, very fine and rare.
$200
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously I.S.Wright with ticket.
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4732
Augustus to Claudius, Augustus asses, L. Surdinus, 15 B.C.,
(RIC 386, S.1683); M.Maecilius Tullus, 7 B.C., (RIC 435,
S.1684); C. Gallius Lupercus, 16 B.C., (RIC 379, S.1679);
C. Plotius Rufus, 15 B.C., (RIC 389, S.1680); Augustus
and Agrippa, AE dupondius, (2), rev. crocodile, (RIC 158,
S.1730); Tiberius, Divus Augustus, rev. thunderbolt, (RIC 83,
S.1791); another rev. winged caduceus, (A.D.35-36), (RIC
59, S.1771); AE semis, (12-14 A.D.), rev. altar, (RIC 246,
S.1757); Claudius, (41-54), AE sestertius, rev. four lines of
text, issued 41-42, (RIC 96, S.1849); AE asses (S.1859) (2);
Germanicus, AE as, (RIC 35, S.1821); another (RIC 106,
S.1905); Antonia, AE dupondius, (RIC 92, S.1902); c/m
NCAPR. Mostly fair a few fine, several scarce. (15).
$250

part

4734*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, posthumous issue,
Rome mint, issued under Tiberius, issued A.D. 22-30,
(10.63 g), obv. radiate head of Augustus to left, around
DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER, rev. PROVIDENT in exergue,
S C across field, altar enclosure with double panelled door,
(S.1789, RIC 81, BMC 146) (illustrated); AE quadrans,
Rome mint, issued 5 B.C. by Apronius, Galus, Messalla and
Sisenna, the IIIviri monetales, (2.70 g), obv. legend around
SC, rev. legend around altar, (S.1701, RIC 462). Toned,
nearly very fine - very fine. (2)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets.

Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

4735*
Livia, mother of Tiberius, (b.58 B.C., d.A.D. 29), AE
dupondius, Rome mint, issued under Tiberius, A.D. 22-23,
(13.80 g), obv. draped bust of Livia to right as Salus, SALVS
AVGVSTA below, rev. TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVG P M
TR POT XXIIII legend around SC, (S.1740, RIC 47, BMC
81). Deep brown patina, slightly rough surface, very fine
and rare.
$250

4733*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, Rome mint, issued
7 B.C. by P. Lurius Agrippa, (13.55 g), obv. bare head to
right of Augustus around [CAESAR] AVGVST PONT MAX
TRIBVN[IC POT], AVG countermark within rectangular
incuse, rev. P LVRIVS AGRIPPA III VIR A A A F F around
large SC, (S.1686, RIC 427, Martini, Pangerl collection 59,
C.446, CBN 640); Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE dupondius,
Rome mint, mule issued 41-42, (12.12 g), obv. bare head of
Claudius to left, around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM
TR P IMP, rev. Claudius, standing to left, holding simpulum,
around [TI C]LAVDIVS CAESAR AVG [P M TR P IMP],
S C across field, (obverse die S.1902, BMC 166, RIC 92),
(reverse die S.1855, RIC 94, BMC 136). Toning, fine - nearly
very fine. (2)
$150

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 202, lot 177.
Also Auction 227, lot 177.

4736*
Tiberius (A.D. 14-37) AE as, issued A.D. 35-36, (11.22 g),
obv. laureate head of Tiberius to left, around TI CAESAR
DIVI AVG F AVFGVST [IMP] VIII, rev. rudder superimposed
on large banded globe, PONTIF MAX TR POT XXXVII, S
C across. (cf.S1772, RIC 58, BMC 117). Brown toning, old
surface marks, very fine and very rare.
$200

The Claudius dupondius is a very rare mule with only one example on
Coin Archives.

Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

602

4737*
Agrippa, (died 12 B.C.), posthumous issue struck by Caligula
(A.D. 37-41), AE as, (10.98 g), obv. M AGRIPPA L F COS III,
head to left wearing rostral crown, rev. S C across, Neptune
standing to left, holding dolphin and trident, (S.1812, RIC
58 (Caligula), C.3). Deep brown patina, mild surface pitting,
very fine and scarce in this condition.
$200

4740*
Gaius, (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 37-38, (20.67 g), obv. Caligula laureate head to
left, around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR
POT, dotted border, rev. AGRIPPINA DRVSILLA IVLIA, S
C in exergue, the three sisters of Caligula, (S.1800, RIC 33,
C.4). Very rough porous surface from corrosion, orichalcum
metal, otherwise good fine and rare.
$400

Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

4738
Germanicus, son of Nero Claudius Drusus, brother of
Claudius, (born 15 B.C., died A.D. 19), AE as, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 50-54, struck under Claudius, (10.89 g), obv.
bare head of Germanicus to right, around GERMANICVS
CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI AVG N, rev. SC around, TI
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR P IMP P P
(S.1905, RIC 106, BMC 215, C.9); Gaius (Caligula), AE
quadrans, (3.02 g) issued 39-40, obv. C CAESAR DIVI
AVG PRON AVG around S C divided by pileus, rev. PON
M TR P III P P COS TERT around RCC, (cf.S.1804, RIC
45, BMC 63). Fine - very fine, both with some some inactive
green patina. (2)
$100

4741*
Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 37-38, (10.98 g), obv. bare head of Caligula to left,
around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT,
rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and draped
seated on ornamental throne, holding patera and transverse
sceptre, S C across field, (S.1803, RIC 38, C.27, BMC 46).
Attractive dark green patina, good very fine and rare in this
condition.
$400

Ex Charles E. Weber Collection and from CNG Triton Sale VII, (lot 1357
part) with his tickets with additional provenances.

part

4742*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D.
42, (10.50 g), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, around
TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP P P, rev.
CONSTANTIAE AVGVSTI, Constantia standing to left,
holding sceptre, SC across in field, (S.1858, RIC 111, BMC
199, C.14); Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE dupondius, Lugdunum
mint, issued A.D. 64-67, (9.87 g), obv. radiate head to right,
around NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER [P M TR P IMP
P P], rev. VICTOR IA [AVGVSTI] around, Victory advancing
to left, holding wreath and mark of value II in exergue, SC
across field, (S.1969, RIC 196, BMC 214); Trajan, (A.D.
98-117), AE dupondius, issued 99-100, Rome mint, (14.98
g), obv. radiate head to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES
NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M, rev. Abundantia seated
to left on chair of two crossed cornucopiae, holding sceptre,
around TR POT COS III PP, SC in exergue, (S.3225, RIC
428, C.639) (illustrated), off centred. Very good - nearly
very fine. (3)
$120

4739*
Gaius, (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 37-38, (24.64 g), obv. laureate head of Caligula
to left, around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR
POT, rev. ADLOCUT above, Gaius bare headed in togate,
standing left on platform before low stool, haranguing with
right hand extended to five soldiers holding shields and
aquilae, in exergue COH, (cf.S.1799, RIC 32, C.1, BMC 33,
CBN 45). Attractive patina, showing orichalcum metal, fine
with usual surface marks rare in this condition.
$400
Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.
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VESPASIANVS AVG P M, laureate head to right, rev. TR
P IX IMP XV CO[S VIII] P P, throne with triangular back,
(S.2515, RIC -, BMC 61, RSC 313a). Very good - nearly
very fine, toned, last with chip out of edge. (3)
$150
4743*
Galba, (July 68 - January 69 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome
Mint, (3.57 g), obv. laureate head of Galba to right around
IMP GALBA, rev. [ROMA] RENASCENS, Roma walking
to right, holding Victory and spear, (cf.S.2106, RSC 209,
BMC 183, RIC 90). Dark tone with reverse off centred,
very fine and rare.
$300

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

4744
Vitellius, (Late April - Dec 20, 69 A.D.), cast of a silver
denarius, Rome Mint, (3.51 g), obv. laureate head of Vitellius
to right around [A VIT]ELLIVS GERMAN IMP [TR P],
rev. XV VIR SACR FAC, Tripod Lebes with dolphin lying
to right on top and raven standing to right below, (S.2201,
RSC 111, BMC 39, RIC 109); Galba, (A.D. 68-69), possible
cast silver denarius on small flan, (2.58 g), obv. bare head of
Galba to left, around IMP SER GALBA AVG, rev. around
ROMA [RENA]SC Roma standing to left, holding Victory
and transverse sceptre, (cf.S.2106, RIC 16, RSC 201). Fine
- very fine. (2)
$100

4747*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issue of
A.D. 71, (25.42 g), obv. IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M
TR [P P P CO]S III, laureate head to right, rev. Jewess sits
to right below palm, behind emperor in military uniform,
with spear etc. S C in exergue, around IVDAEA [CAPTA],
(S.2327, RIC 427, BMC 543, C.239, H.775). Weak in parts
of the obverse and reverse legend, trace of countermark on
head of Vespasian, porous surface, otherwise fine/nearly
very fine and rare.
$400

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.
Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

4745
Vespasian, (A.D.69-79), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued
A.D.70-71, obverse, laureate head right, around CAESAR
VESP AVG PM, reverse, Pax seated left, branch upward in
right hand and caduceus in left, around COS ITE R T R
POT (S.2285, RIC 10, RSC 94h); Nerva, (A.D.96-98), silver
denarius, Rome Mint, issued A.D.96, obverse, laureate head
right, around IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS II
P P, reverse, two clasped hands holding a legionary eagle
over a prow, around IMP II COS IIII P P. (S.3031, RIC 48,
RSC 96). The first shaved on lower right edge of reverse,
otherwise both fine. (2)
$80

Most Judaea issues were struck shortly following the war or, much later,
in the reign of Domitian. The issue commemorates the Jewish war and the
Roman victory. The wide range of issues, over many years, was an obvious
message to the Jews not to repeat the errors of their ways by attempting
another revolt.

par

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

4748*
Vespasian, AE dupondius, rev. Victory left, (RIC 757a, S.-);
AE as, rev. Aequitas, (RIC 482, S.2356); Domitian, AE as,
rev. Virtus standing right, (RIC 397, S.2817); another rev. SC,
(RIC 817, S.2666); Trajan, AE asses, rev. Fortuna, (RIC 502,
S.-); rev. Victory left with trophy (RIC 524, S.3233); Victory
left, (RIC 395, S.3242); Hadrian, AE dupondius, rev. Fides,
(RIC 668, cf.S.3658); asses, rev. Hadrian with Spain (RIC
953, S.-); another galley (RIC 673, S.3682); rev. Annona with
corn ears and rudder on prow, (RIC 796, S.-); Sabina, AE as,
rev. Concordia seated left, (RIC 1037, S.3944); Antoninus
Pius, AE as, rev. elephant, (RIC 862a, S.4308), (illustrated);
Lucius Verus, AE as, rev. three trophies, (RIC 1463, S.5418);
Clodius Albinus, AE sestertii, rev. Fortuna seated left, (2),
(RIC 53a, S.6150), another Concordia seated left, (RIC 62,
S.6148); Septimius Severus, AE sestertius, rev. Victory left,
(RIC 725, S.6424); AE as, VICT BRIT P M TRP XIX COSIII
P P, (RIC 812b, S.6477). Fair - fine, several scarce. (19)
$300

part

4746*
Vespasian, (69-71 A.D.), silver denarius, Spanish (Tarraco)
Mint, (2.94 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right
around IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. IVDAEA
in exergue, Jewess seated right on ground, mourning, behind
her, trophy, (cf.S.2296, RSC 226, BMC 359, RIC 266);
another Rome mint, issued A.D. 74, (3.17 g), obv. laureate
head of Vespasian to right, around IMP CAES VESP AVG
CENS, rev. Vespasian seated to right, holding sceptre and
branch, PONTIF MAXIM around, (cf.S.2305, RIC 65, RSC
387a) (illustrated); Titus, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issue of A.D. 80, (3.21 g), obv. IMP TITVS CAES

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London mostly with tickets.
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part

4749*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE as, Rome mint, issued 74, (8.58
g), obv. IMP CAESAR VESP AVG COS V CENS, laureate
head to right of Vespasian, rev. around AEQVITAS AVGVST,
Aequitas draped standing to left, holding scales and spear, S
C in field, (cf.S.2356, BMC 700, RIC 720, C.1). Attractive
green patina, nearly extremely fine and very scarce.
$500

4753*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE quadrans, (2.90 g), obv.
helmeted head of Minerva right, IMP DOMIT AVG GERM,
around, rev. olive branch and S C across, (S.2827, RIC 428);
Trajan, (A.D.117-138), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued
107, (11.47 g), obv. laureate bust of Trajan to right, drapery
on left shoulder, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO
AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, rev. Trajan riding
to right thrusting spear at Dacian, around SPQR OPTIMO
PRINCIPI, S C in exergue, (cf.S.3234, RIC 544, C.509);
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE as, issued 134-8, Rome
mint, (11.49 g), obv. bare head to right of Hadrian, around
HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. FELICITAS AVG
around, S C across field, Hadrian, holding scroll, clasping
hands with Felicitas, holding caduceus, (S.-, RIC 805, C.634)
(illustrated). Good fine - very fine, third with green hoard
patination. (3)
$150

4750*
Titus under Vespasian, (74 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome
Mint, (3.44 g), obv. laureate head of Titus to right around T
CAESAR IMP VESPASIAN, rev. PONTIF TRP COS III, Titus
seated to right holding sceptre and branch, (S.2447, RSC
161, BMC 116, RIC 161). Toned, very fine and scarce.
$150

Ex A. Laurie Collection.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 202, lot 216.
With ticket.

4751
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 81, (3.41 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right,
around IMP CAES DOMITIANVS AVG P M, rev. around
TR POT COS VIII P P, dolphin entwined around anchor,
(cf.S.2745, RIC 28, RSC 593); another silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 90-1, (3.29 g), obv. laureate head of
Domitian to right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM
P M TR P X, rev. around IMP XXI COS XV CENS P P P,
Minerva standing to left, holding spear, (cf.S.2736, BMC
182, RIC 155, RSC 263). Both lightly toned, nearly very
fine, both scarce. (2)
$150

4754*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver cistophorus, Ephesus mint,
issued A.D. 98 (10.51 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to
right, around IMP NERVA CAES TRAI AN AVG GERM
P M, rev. around TR POT COS II, six ears of corn bound
together, (S.3113, RIC 717, RSC 607). Good very fine and
very rare.
$1,200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 1962).

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

4755*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 103-112 Rome
mint, (3.15 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around
IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC PM TR P, rev. trophy of
Dacian arms facing, around COS V P P SPQR OPTIMO
PRINC, in exergue DAC AVG, (cf.S.3136, RIC 98, RSC
120). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine and very scarce
as such.
$200

4752*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 86,
(10.35 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around
IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XII CENS PERP P,
rev. around FORTVNAE AVGVSTI, Fortuna standing to left
holding rudder and cornucopiae, S C across field, (cf.S.2805,
RIC 479, cf.C.131). Deep green toning, light surface pitting,
otherwise nearly fine - fine.
$100

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.
The Reka-Devnia hoard of 81,044 silver coins contained 5217 coins of
Trajan with 91 of this variety.

Ex RJM Collection with ticket.
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4756*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 108, Rome
mint, (3.00 g), obv. laureate bust draped to right of Trajan,
around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P, rev.
Arabia standing to left, holding branch and bundle of canes,
camel at feet on left, around COS V S P Q R OPTIMO
PRINC, (cf.S.3118, RIC 142, RSC 89); Lucilla, wife of
Lucius Verus, (m.A.D.164, d.A.D. 182), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.32 g), obv. draped bust to right, around
LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F, rev. in three lines
within wreath, VOTA PVBLI CA, (S.5494, RIC 791, RSC
98) (illustrated); Cappadocia, Caesarea, Hadrian, (A.D.
117-138), silver drachm (3.08 g), dated Cos 3 (128-138
AD), obv. laureate bust right, rev. ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞ ΥΠΑΤ Γ,
Mount Argaeus surmounted by a statue of Helios, holding
globe and sceptre, (cf.S.1231, Metcalf, Caesarea 107 var. (no
drapery), Sydenham, Caesarea 267 var.). Good fine - very
fine, several scarce. (3)
$150

4758*
Trajan, (A.D.98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
116, (29.80 g), obv. laureate draped bust of Trajan to
right, around IMP CAES TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER
DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. Fortuna standing to left
holding caduceus and cornucopiae, around SENATVS
POPVLVSQVE ROMANVS, S C across, (S.3192, RIC 672,
C.352). Attractive dark green and brown patina, nearly
extremely fine and very rare as such.
$400

Ex A. Laurie Collection.

4759*
Trajan, Consecratio issue by Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249251), silver antoninianus, Milan mint, issued A.D. 250-251,
(3.24 g), obv. radiate head of Trajan to right, around DIVO
TRAIANO, rev. Altar lighted, CONSECRATIO around,
(S.9471, RIC 86b, RSC 665). Ragged edge, with flan cracks,
very fine and rare.
$100

part

4757*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 114-117, Rome
mint, (3.01 g), obv. laureate bust, draped to right of Trajan,
around IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER
DAC, rev. Mars advancing to right holding spear and trophy,
around P M TR P COS VI P P S P Q R, (cf.S.3146, RIC 337,
RSC 270); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued
134-138, Rome mint, (3.07 g), obv. laureate head to right
of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. Roma
seated right in military dress on cuirass and shield, holding
spear and parazonium, globe in exergue, COS III around,
(S.3472, RIC 163, RSC 337b); Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138161), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 148-9, (2.86 g), obv.
ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P XII, laureate head to
right, rev. COS IIII, Antoninus veiled standing left with patera
and tripod altar, (S.4076, RIC 183, RSC 304); Plautilla,
wife of Caracalla, (c.A.D. 202-205), silver denarius, issued
204, (2.18 g), obv. draped bust of Plautilla to right, around
PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Venus naked to waist standing
half left with apple and palm, at side a shield, before her
cupid, around VENVS VICTRIX, (S.7074, BMC 429, RIC
369, RSC 25) (illustrated). Last coin bright, others toned,
mostly very fine. (4)
$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Noble Numismatics with their ticket,
previously from Cornelius C. Vermeule III Collection, sold in Triton III (lot
1724 part with his ticket).

4760*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 117, Rome
mint, (3.45 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian,
draped on far shoulder, around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN
HADRIANVS AVG, rev. P M TR P COS DES II, Pietas,
veiled, standing left, raising right hand, PIE TAS to left and
right, (S.-, RIC 22, RSC 1026). Toned, nearly extremely
fine.
$200
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Coin Shop #876834.

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
with their tickets.
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4761*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 124-8, (3.05 g), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to right,
drapery on far shoulder around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS,
rev. around COS III, simpulum, sprinkler, jug and lituus
across field, (S.3483, RIC 198, RSC 454). Well struck, good
very fine or better and rare.
$200

4764*
Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 137, (3.41 g), obv. bare head of Aelius to right,
around L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around TR POT COS II,
across PIE TAS, Pietas standing to right sacrificing over altar
and holding incense box, (S.3971, RIC 438-9, RSC 36, BMC
989). Toned, very fine and rare.
$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Coin Shop #862841.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lot 357.
With ticket.

part

4762*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 127, (2.69 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian,
around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. COS III around,
Victory standing to right with palm, (cf.S.3480, RIC 182,
RSC 358b); Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius,
issued 164, Rome mint, (3.33 g), obv. L VERVS AVG
ARMENIACVS, bare head to right, rev. Mars standing to
right in military dress, holding spear and resting left hand on
shield, around TR P IIII IMP II COS II, (S.5355, BMC 282,
RIC 515, RSC 229); Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver
denarius, Rome mint, issued 160-1, (3.40 g), obv. laureate
head to right, ANTONVS AVG PIVS P P TR P XXIIII, rev.
PIETATI AVG COS IIII, Pietas standing left, between two
children, and holding two in her arms, (S.4098, RIC 313c,
RSC 631); Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D.
141) silver denarius, (3.67 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA,
draped bust to right, rev. IVNO NI REGINAE, Juno standing
left holding patera and sceptre, peacock at feet, (S.4669,
RIC 338, RSC 215) (illustrated). Nearly very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (4)
$250

part

4765*
Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 137, (2.90, 2.88 g), first coin (illustrated), obv.
bare head of Aelius to right, around L AELIVS [CAES]AR,
rev. around TR POT COS II, in exergue CONCORD,
Concordia seated to left holding patera and resting left arm
on cornucopiae, (S.3967, RIC 436, RSC 5). Toned, first
coin with off centred obverse, otherwise nearly very fine,
second coin with full legends, with some hoard patination,
both scarce. (2)
$150
Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

4766*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 145-147, (3.13 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P
P, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT COS IIII, Liberalitas
standing left, holding abacus and cornucopiae, LIB IIII below,
(S.4089, RIC 155 type 2, RSC 490a, BMC 567). Toned,
nearly extremely fine, scarce.
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
with their tickets.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Coin Shop #859909.

4763*
Sabina, (117-136/7 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 132 A.D.
(Hill), Rome Mint, (3.34 g), obv. diademed bust to left, of
Sabina with hair in queue down back, around SABINA
AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG P P, rev. IVNONI REGINAE
around, Juno, veiled standing to left, holding sceptre and
patera, (cf.S.3921, RIC 401b, RSC 37a). Dark tone, nearly
extremely fine, rare.
$150
Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.
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4767*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 159, (3.28 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR
P XXII, laureate head to right, rev. TEMPLVM DIV AVG
REST, COS IIII in exergue, octastyle temple in which are
seated two figures (Divvs Augustus and Livia) on podium,
at top a facing quadriga, (S.4107, RIC 290a, RSC 804);
posthumous issue, silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 162,
(3.39 g), obv. DIVVS ANTONINVS, bare head to right
of Antoninus Pius, rev. CONSECRATIO around, eagle
standing on right, head to left, (S.5190, RIC 430-1, RSC
155-6) (illustrated); AE as, (9.94 g), Rome mint, issued A.D.
156, obv. laureate head of Antoninus Pius to right, around
[ANTONINVS] AVG PIVS P P IMP [II], rev. TR POT XIX
COS IIII S-C within wreath, (S.-, RIC 958, C.998). Toned,
very fine - good very fine, scarce. (3)
$200

part

4770*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), posthumous issue, silver
denarius, Rome mint, issued 162, (3.26 g), obv. DIVVS
ANTONINVS, bare headed bust, draped on left shoulder,
to right of Antoninus Pius, rev. CONSECRATIO around,
pyramidal crematorium of four storeys, garlanded base,
surmounted by emperor in quadriga, (S.5193, RIC 438,
RSC 164a) (illustrated); Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver
denarius, issued 199-200, Rome mint, (3.30 g), obv. laureate
draped bust to right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS
AVGVSTVS, rev. Sol standing front, radiate, naked, holding
orb and spear, around PONTIF TR P III, (S.6857, RIC 30a,
RSC 413); Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 219, (2.44 g), obv. laureate bust
of Elagabalus, around IMP ANTONINVS AVG, rev.
around LAETITIA PVBL Laetitia standing holding wreath
and rudder on globe, (S.7520, RIC 95, RSC 70a); Severus
Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 231-5,
Rome mint, (2.84 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped,
around IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, rev. PROVIDENTIA
AVG, Providentia standing to left, holding corn ears and
cornucopiae over modius, (S.7922, RIC 250, RSC 501b)
(illustrated). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)
$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 202, lots 282,
284, 285. With tickets.

4768*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome
mint, posthumous issue of 161, (3.42 g), obv. DIVVS
ANTONINVS, bare head to right, rev. CONSECRATIO
around, eagle standing right, head to left, on a globe, (S.5191,
RIC 433, RSC 158). Extremely fine and attractive.
$250

Ex A. Laurie Collection.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Auction 247, lot 290. With
ticket.

4769*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
posthumous issue of 161, struck under Marcus Aurelius and
Lucius Verus, (3.23 g), obv. DIVVS ANTONINVS, bare
head to right, rev. CONSECRATIO around, eagle standing
right, head to left, with closed wings on a garlanded altar,
(S.5192, RIC M431, RSC 155-6). Toned, slight flan crack,
good very fine.
$100

part

4771*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), assorted silver denarii, all
different reverses. Mostly fine - very fine. (9)
$300
Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
62 (lot 1999).

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Coin Shop #873832.

608

part

4774*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D. 141),
silver denarius, issued in 150, (3.09 g), obv. DIVA FAVSTINA,
draped bust to right, rev. AED DIV FAVSTINAE, front view
of temple of six columns, low wall before, figure (Faustina)
seated within, ornaments on temple, (S.4573, RIC 343,
RSC 1); Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 167, (3.15 g), obv. laureate head
of Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG
ARM PARTH MAX, rev. around TR P XXI IMP IIII COS
III, Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopiae,
(S.4934, RIC 171, C.882); Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus
Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), posthumous silver denarius, (3.40
g), obv. around DIVA FAV STINA PIA, draped bust to right,
rev. CONSE CRATIO, altar enclosure with door in front,
(S.5217, RSC 75, RIC M746) (illustrated); Marcus Aurelius,
in honour of Divus Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver
denarius, issued 169, Rome mint, (3.22 g), obv. DIVVS
VERVS, bare head to right, rev. pyramidal crematorium of
four storeys, garlanded base, the door on second level, the
apex surmounted by emperor in quadriga facing, around
CONSECRATIO, (S.5206, BMC 505, RIC 596b, RSC 58).
Toned, very fine - good very fine. (4)
$200

4772*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (22.60 g),
Rome mint, issued A.D. 140-144, obv. laureate head of
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PI
VS P P TR P COS III, rev. Salus standing to left, holding
sceptre and feeding a snake arising from altar, around
SALVS AVG, S C across field, (S.4214, RIC 635, C.711,
Banti 340). Very attractive light green patina, mild areas of
roughness on reverse, otherwise good very fine or better with
a commanding portrait, scarce.
$500
Ex RJM Collection with ticket.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 202, lots 288,
302, 310, 317. With tickets.

part

4775*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (3.11 g), issued 147, Rome mint, obv. draped
bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAVSTINA, rev.
Juno standing to left raising right hand and holding sceptre,
around AETERNITAS, (S.4574, BMC 345, RIC 344, RSC
26); Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D.
175), silver denarius, issued 161-175, Rome mint, (3.12
g), obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev.
FECVND AVGVSTAE, Fecunditas standing left between two
infant children, holding two more in her arms, (S.5251, RSC
95, RIC 676, BMC 89); Crispina, wife of Commodus, (177192 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 177-192 A.D., Rome Mint,
(3.11 g), Obv. Bust to right of Crispina, around CRISPINA
AVGVSTA, Rev. I V N O around, Juno, veiled standing
to front with head to left, holding patera and sceptre; to
left, a peacock standing to left, (S.6001, RIC 283, RSC 21)
(illustrated). Very fine, mostly toned. (3)
$160

part

4773*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE As, issued 139, Rome
mint, (13.10 g), obv. laureate head to right of Antoninus Pius,
around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P, rev. Pax standing to
left holding olive branch and cornucopiae, PAX in exergue,
around TR POT COS II, S C across field, (S.4309, RIC 569a,
C.578) (illustrated); Lucilla, wife of Lucius Verus, (died
A.D.182), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (24.27 g), obv. draped
bust to right of Lucilla with hair bound up behind head,
around LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F, rev. PIETAS
around, Pietas standing, head right, holding patera, altar
before, S C across, (S.5505, RIC 1756, C.54) (illustrated);
Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235),
AE sestertius or as, Rome mint, (11.04 g), obv. draped bust
to right of Julia Mamaea, IVLIA MAMA A AVGVSTA, rev.
IVNO AVGVSTAE around, S C in exergue, Juno seated to
left, holding flower and child, (S.8230, RIC 683, C.33). Fine
- very fine. (3)
$150

Ex A. Laurie Collection.

Ex A. Laurie Collection.
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4776*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 170, (3.25 g), obv. laureate head of
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG
TR P XXIIII, rev. around IMP VI COS III, Victory walking
to left, holding wreath and palm, (S.4953, BMC 531, RIC
226, RSC 979b). Toned, extremely fine and scarce.
$150

4779*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 162,
Rome mint, (3.29 g), obv. IMP L AVREL VERVS AVG, bare
head to right, rev. Providentia standing to left, holding globe
and cornucopiae, around PROV DEOR TR P III COS II,
(S.5354, RIC 491, RSC 156, BMC 229) (illustrated); others
Julia Paula (2.68 g), rev.CONCORDIA, Concordia seated
left, (S.7657, RIC 216); Septimius Severus, posthumous issue
(2.53 g), rev. pyramidal crematorium, (S.7053, RIC 191F
[Caracalla]; and a cast copy of a denarius of Diadumenian,
rev. Diadumenian with standards, (S.7448). First coin very
fine, others fine - very fine, all with very dark patination.
(4)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Coin Shop #873813.

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

4777*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d. A.D. 175), silver
denarii, all different reverses. Mostly very fine. (4)
$150

4780*
Commodus (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius (3.01 g), issued
181, obv. M COMMODVS ANTONINVS [AVG], laureate
head of Commodus to right, rev. TR P VI IMP - IIII COS III
P P, Providentia, draped, standing front, head left, holding
wand over globe in right hand and sceptre, vertical, in left
hand, (S.5709, BMCRE IV p.699,66 and pl.92.14, C.804,
RIC III p.368, 19). Good very fine and rare.
$150

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
62 (lot 2014).

Ex A.K. Collection.

4778*
Faustina Junior, (died 175 A.D.) wife of Marcus Aurelius,
(161-180 A.D.), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 161175 A.D., (23.76 g), obv. draped bust of Faustina right,
around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. around FECVNDITAS,
Fecunditas standing right, resting on sceptre and holding
infant in left hand, S C across field, (S.5274, RIC 1638). Deep
brown toning, good very fine and scarce in this condition.
$300

4781*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius (3.22 g), issued
183-184, obv. M COMMODVS AN TON AVG PIVS,
laureate head of Commodus to right, rev. TR P VIIII IMP
VI COS IIII P P, Aequitas, draped, standing front, head left,
holding scales in right hand and cornucopiae in left, at feet,
globe, (S.-, BMCRE IV p.711, 133 and pl.94.12, C.932var,
RIC III p.374, 83). Extremely fine, toned and rare.
$250

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 115 (lot 4423), acquired from Strand Coins, 31
July 2008 and coming from the Terry Naughton Collection.

Ex Perron collection 1960 and A.K. Collection.
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4784*
Pertinax, (A.D. 193), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
193, (2.74 g), obv. laureate head of Pertinax to right, around
IMP CAES P HELV PERTIN AVG, rev. around VOT DECEN
TR P COS II, Pertinax, togate, standing left, sacrificing over
tripod-altar, (S.6048, RIC 13a, BMC 24, RSC 56). Toned,
weak on obverse legend, portrait very fine, otherwise very
fine and very rare.
$600

part

4782*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 187, (3.13 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus
to right, around M COMM ANTO P FEL AVG BRIT, rev.
around P M TR P XI IMP VII COS V P P, Commodus seated
left on curule chair, holding globe and roll, (S.5677, RIC
124, RSC 504); Septimius Severus, (A.D.193-211), silver
denarius, issued 201, Rome mint, (3.68 g), obv. laureate
head to right, SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. PART MAX P M
TR P VIIII, captives seated either side of trophy base, (cf.
S.6323, RIC 176, RSC 370) (illustrated); Caracalla, (as
Caesar), (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 196, Rome
mint, (2.82 g), obv. bare head to right of Caracalla, around
M AVR ANTO NINVS CAES, rev. lituus, apex, bucranium
and simpulum, around SEVERI AVG PII FIL, (S.6679, RIC
4, RSC 587); Geta, (A.D. 209-211), silver denarius, issued
201 as Caesar, Rome mint, (3.37 g), obv. bare headed, draped
bust to right of Geta, around P SEPT GETA CAES PONT,
rev. Geta standing half left, holding branch and spear, around
PR INC IVVENT, (S.7194, RIC 15, RSC 159, BMC 232).
Very fine - extremely fine, all lightly toned. (4)
$200

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

4785*
Pescennius Niger, (A.D. 193-194), silver denarius, Antioch
mint, (3.69 g), obv. laureate head of Pescennius Niger to
right, around IMP CAES C PESC NIGERIVS AVG COS II ,
rev. around BONAE SPEI, Spes standing left, holding flower
and lifting hem of skirt, (S.6101, RIC 3d, RSC 6). Uneven
toning, slight flan crack, otherwise very fine and very rare.
$500

Ex A. Laurie Collection.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 202, lot 335.
With ticket.

part

4786*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome
mint issued A.D. 194-5, (3.60 g), obv. bare head of Clodius
Albinus to right, around [D CLOD SEPT] ALBIN CAES,
rev. around [MINER] PA CIF COS II, Minerva standing to
left holding spear shield and olive branch, (S.6144, BMC 98,
RIC 7, RSC 48). Light toning, uneven flan, otherwise very
fine and very scarce.
$150

4783*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 179, (19.72 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus
to right, around L AVREL COM MODVS AVG TR P IIII, rev.
around IMP III COS II P P, Minerva standing to left sacrificing
at altar, S C across, (S.5755, RIC 1607 (under Marcus
Aurelius), C.234) (illustrated); another AE dupondius,
A.D. 182, (9.91 g), obv. radiate head of Commodus to
right, around M COMMODVS ANTONINVS AVG, rev.
around SALVS AVG TR P VII IMP IIII COS III P P, Salus
standing to left feeding a snake from altar, (S.5846, RIC
337, C.688); Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius,
Rome mint, (20.79 g), issued 235-236, obv. laureate bust
draped and cuirassed of Maximinus I to right, around IMP
MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. PAX AVGVSTI,
around, S C across, Pax standing to left, holding branch and
transverse sceptre, (cf.S.8332, RIC 58, C.34). Nearly very
fine - good very fine, first coin with green patination. (3)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 264, lot 433.
With ticket.

Ex A. Laurie Collection.
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4787
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, issued 203, Rome mint, (3.21 g), obv. draped
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev.
Pietas standing to left both hands raised in invocation, altar at
feet, around PIETAS PVBLICA, (S.6601, RIC 574 [Severus],
RSC 156); another (3.20 g), Laodicea mint, obv. draped
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev.
Hilaritas standing to left, holding long palm and cornucopiae
around HILARITAS, (S.6586, RIC 639 [Severus], RSC 72);
Julia Maesa, grandmother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-222),
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 218-220, (2.42 g), obv.
draped bust to right, IVLIA MAESA AVG, rev. PVDICITIA,
Pudicitia seated to left, drawing out veil from shoulder and
holding a sceptre, (S.7756, RIC 268, RSC 36, BMC 76);
Julia Soaemias, mother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-222),
silver denarius, (3.32 g), Rome mint, issued 220-222, obv.
draped bust to right, IVLIA SOAEMIAS AVG, rev. VENVS
CAELESTIS, Venus seated to left, holding apple and sceptre,
child at feet, (S.7720, RIC 243, RSC 14, BMC 55). Fine very fine, all toned. (4)
$200

4789*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 217,
Rome mint, (4.93 g), obv. radiate bust draped and cuirassed
to right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG
GERM, rev. Sarapis standing facing head to left, holding
sceptre and raising hand, around P M TR P XX COS IIII P
P, (S.6780, RIC 289f, RSC 383). Lightly toned, extremely
fine and scarce.
$150
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously I.S.Wright with ticket.

Ex A. Laurie Collection.

part

4790*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 216,
Rome mint, (5.17 g), obv. radiate bust draped and cuirassed to
right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM,
rev. Jupiter seated to left, holding Victory and sceptre, eagle
at feet, around P M TR P XVIIII COS IIII P P, (S.6769, BMC
117, RIC 260b, RSC 277); Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as
Caesar 202, silver denarius, Laodicea mint, (3.23 g), obv.
P SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES, bare headed bust draped and
cuirassed to right, rev. around [MI]NERV SANCT, Minerva
standing to left, resting on shield and spear, (S.7181, RIC
105a, RSC 83); another issued 198-200 A.D., Laodicea
mint, (4.15 g), obv. draped bust of Geta's bare head to right,
around L SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES, rev. SPEI PERPETVAE
around, Spes walking to left, holding flower and raising
skirt, (S.7202, RIC 96, RSC 192a); another, Rome mint,
issued 211, (3.66 g), obv. P SEPT GETA PIVS AVG BRIT,
laureate head to right, rev. around LIBERALITAS AVG V,
Liberalitas standing left, holding abacus and cornucopiae,
(S.7247, RIC 88, RSC 68) (illustrated). Toned, very fine
- good very fine. (4)
$200

part

4788*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, issued 211-217, Rome mint, (3.13 g), obv.
draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA
FELIX AVG, rev. Venus seated to left, holding apple and
sceptre, before her Cupid, around VENVS GENETRIX,
(S.7107, RIC 388c, RSC 212); Caracalla as Caesar, (A.D.
196-198), silver denarius, issued 196-198, Rome mint, (3.42
g), obv. bare headed draped bust to right of Caracalla, rev.
Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus, child supported
on left arm, (S.6674, RIC 9, RSC 95); Plautilla, (wife of
Caracalla), (c.A.D. 202-205), silver denarius, issued 203,
(3.45 g), obv. draped bust of Plautilla to right, around
PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Pietas standing to right holding
a child, around PIETAS AVGG, (S.7072, RIC 367, RSC 16)
(illustrated); Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar 209,
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.34 g), obv. bust draped to
right, rev. Geta sacrificing left out of a patera, (S.7189, RIC
62b, RSC 119). Toned, very fine - nearly extremely fine.
(4)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 408,
416, 418, 419. With tickets.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 202, lot 360,
363, 376, 377. With tickets.
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part

part

4791*
Caracalla as Caesar, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued
197-198, Laodicea mint, (2.69 g), obv. bare headed bust of
Caracalla, draped to right, around M AVR ANTON CAES
PONTIFI, rev. Spes walkling to left, holding flower and
raising skirt, around SPEI PERPETVAE, (S.6889, RIC 16,
RSC 597); another, issued 199-201, Laodicea mint, (3.15
g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of Caracalla, around
ANTONINVS AVGVSTVS, rev. Salus standing left holding
sceptre entwined with snake, raising female figure who kneels
before her, SAL GEN HUM around, (S.6883, RSC 558a, RIC
350) (illustrated); another, issued 213, Rome mint, (3.28 g),
obv. laureate head right, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG
BRIT, rev. Mars advancing to left, holding spear and trophy,
around MARTI PROPVGNATORI, (S.6819, RIC 223, RSC
150). Toned, good very fine. (3)
$250

4794*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar, 200 A.D., silver
denarius, Rome mint, (2.97, 3.14 [illustrated], 3.25, 3.42,
g), obv. P SEPT GETA CAES PONT, bust draped to right,
rev. around PRINC IVVENTVTIS, Geta standing left, trophy
behind, (S.7196, RIC 18, RSC 157b). Mostly toned, very
fine - extremely fine. (4)
$250
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 398,
400, 404. With tickets.

4795*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar 202, silver denarius,
Rome mint, (2.97, 2.99, 3.09 [illustrated], 3.53 g), obv. P
SEPT GETA CAES PONT, bare-headed draped and cuirassed
bust to right, rev. around SECVRIT IMPERII, Securitas
enthroned to left, holding globe, (S.7200, BMC 240, RIC
20, RSC 183a). Toned, good very fine - extremely fine,
scarce. (4)
$250

4792
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 199,
Laodicea mint, (1.77 g), obv. laureate bust of Caracalla,
draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP CAE M AVR
A[NT AVG P TR P II], rev. Spes walkling to left, holding
flower and raising skirt, around SPES PVBLICA, (S.6889,
RIC 341, RSC 600); together with a corroded plated denarius
of Caracalla. First coin fine with portion of obverse broken
off, second coin poor. (2)
$50

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

4796*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar, 200 A.D., silver
denarius, Rome mint, (3.51 g), obv. P SEPT GETA
CAES PONT, bust draped to right, rev. around PRINC
IVVENTVTIS, Geta standing left, trophy behind, (S.7196,
RIC 18, RSC 157b); others (2.28 g), rev. lituus, knife, jug
etc, (S.7201); a mule of Geta (same obverse) and a Trajan
Decius reverse (3.15 g), Genius of the army of Illyricum
standing left (cf.S.9374); (2.96 g), rev. Geta standing with
baton and sceptre, (S.7196); (3.27 g), rev. Felicitas standing
left, (S.7173); (3.30 g), rev. Minerva standing left, (S.7181)
(illustrated), very fine - extremely fine. (6)
$300

part

4793*
Plautilla, wife of Caracalla, (c.A.D. 202-205), silver denarius,
issued 202-3, (3.35 g), obv. draped bust of Plautilla to right,
around PLAVTILLAE AVGVSTA, rev. Caracalla and Plautilla
holding hands, around PROPAGO IMPERI, (S.7073, BMC
236, RIC 362, RSC 21) (illustrated); another, issued 2023, (2.96 g), obv. draped bust of Plautilla to right, around
PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Concordia standing to left
with patera and sceptre, around CONCORDIA AVGG,
(S.7065, RIC 363, RSC 1); another, issued 202-3, (3.73 g),
obv. draped bust of Plautilla to right, around PLAVTILLA
AVGVSTA, rev. Pietas standing to right holding a child,
around PIETAS AVGG, (S.7072, RIC 367, RSC 16). Toned,
good very fine. (3)
$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 411,
412, 413. With tickets.
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